



**WESTERN
AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT**
Gazette



PERTH, TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 1996 No. 39

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, ACTING GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

Publishing Details

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances (changes to this arrangement will be advertised beforehand on the inside cover).

Special *Government Gazettes* and Extraordinary *Government Gazettes* are published periodically, all gazettes are included in the subscription price.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council and which requires gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy should be received by the Manager (Sales and Editorial), State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded several days before advertised closing date for copy. This is to ensure inclusion in current edition. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over until the following edition.
- Proofs will be supplied only when requested.
- No additions or amendments to material for publication will be accepted by telephone.

Send copy to:

The Manager (Sales and Editorial),
State Law Publisher
Ground Floor, 10 William Street, Perth, 6000
Telephone: 321 7688 Fax: 321 7536

Advertisers should note:

- All Notices should be written in 'plain English'.
- Signatures (in particular) and proper names must be legible.
- All copy should be typed and double spaced.
- If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to communicate by facsimile, confirmation is not required by post. If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.
- Documents not clearly prepared and in the required format for gazettal, will be returned to the sender unpublished.
- Late copy received at State Law Publisher will be placed in the following issue irrespective of any date/s mentioned in the copy.

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Government Printer, State Law Publisher. Inquiries should be directed to the Manager Sales & Editorial, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

Advertising Rates and Payments

INCREASE EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 1995.

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)—\$16.00

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$37.30

Other Public Notices Section articles \$37.30 (except items of an exceptionally large nature, then arrangements will be made for invoicing).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$7.40

Bulk Notices—\$137.00 per page

COUNTER SALES 1995-96

(As from 1 July 1995)

	\$
Government Gazette—(General)	2.30
Government Gazette—(Special)	
Up to 2 pages	2.30
Over 2 pages	4.60
Hansard	13.00
Industrial Gazette	11.60
Bound Volumes of Statutes	202.00

SPECIAL PUBLICATION NOTICE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE—EASTER 1996

Advertisers are advised to note the following changes to publication dates for Government Gazette over the Easter period 1996.

There will be no edition for TUESDAY 9 APRIL.

EASTER ISSUES:

THURSDAY 4 APRIL (Copy closes Tuesday 2 April at 12.00 noon)

FRIDAY 12 APRIL (Copy closes Wednesday 10 April at 12.00 noon)

Any enquiries should be directed to The Editor, Phone 426 0010

PROCLAMATIONS

AA101

POISONS AMENDMENT ACT 1995

(No. 48 of 1995)

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA P. M. Jeffery, Governor. [L.S.]	}	By His Excellency Major General Philip Michael Jeffery, Officer of the Order of Australia, Military Cross, Governor of the State of Western Australia.
--	---	---

I, the Governor, acting under section 2 of the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995*, and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, fix the day after the day on which this proclamation is published in the Gazette as the day on which that Act comes into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 12 March 1996.

By His Excellency's Command,

KEVIN PRINCE, Minister for Health.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

AA102

POISONS ACT 1964

PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA P. M. Jeffery, Governor. [L.S.]	}	By His Excellency Major General Philip Michael Jeffery, Officer of the Order of Australia, Military Cross, Governor of the State of Western Australia.
--	---	---

I, the Governor, acting under section 22 of the *Poisons Act 1964*, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Poisons Advisory Committee constituted under Part II of the Act, do on and from the day on which the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation, vary the proclamation made under that section and published in the *Government Gazette* of 27 May 1988*—

(a) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph—

“

(b) prohibit the sale, supply or use of the substances referred to in item 2 of the Schedule, except with the consent in writing of the Commissioner of Health, which consent shall not be given other than to the sale, supply or use of such a substance for the purpose of medical or scientific research, including clinical trials, in such stated quantity as is required for that purpose;

”;

(b) in paragraph (c) by deleting “the chief executive officer of the Health Department” and substituting the following—

“ Commissioner of Health ”; and

(c) by deleting item 1 of the Schedule to that proclamation.

[*As varied by proclamations published on 8 July and 28 October 1988, 6 October 1989, 12 April and 24 December 1991, 16 April 1992, 12 November 1993, 24 June 1994 and 19 September 1995.]

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 12 March 1996.

By His Excellency's Command,

KEVIN PRINCE, Minister for Health.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

HEALTH

HE301

HEALTH ACT 1911

Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley

Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Health By-law 1995

Under the powers conferred upon it by the Health Act 1911, the Council of the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley resolved on the 16 November 1995 to make and submit for confirmation by the Executive Director of Public Health and approval by his Excellency the Governor, the following by-law.

Citation

1. This by-law may be cited as the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Health By-law 1995.

Incorporation by Reference

2. (I) In this clause the "City of Perth Health By-law 1993"—

(a) means the City of Perth Health By-law 1993 published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 October 1993; and

(b) does not include any amendments that might be made to that by-law.

(II) Subject to modifications set out in the Schedule, the City of Perth Health By-law 1993 is incorporated with and forms part of the by-law.

Repeal

3. The Health By-laws of the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley, the adoption of which was published in the *Government Gazette* on 8 July 1964 and amended from time to time; are repealed.

Schedule**Modification to the City of Perth Health By-law 1993**

Item	Clauses Affected	Description
1.	the title 1, 2, 3(1), Schedules 1-19.	Delete "City of Perth Health By-law 1993" and substitute "Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Health By-law 1995".
2.	3(1), 7(3), 9(b), 25(4), 39, 41(b)(ii), 43(b), 45(1), 45(2)(a), 45(2)(d), 46(1)(c), 46(3)(a), 46(3)(b), 53(1)(iv), 62(c)(ii), 64(2), 69(2)(e)(iii), 69(3)(c), 75(1), 75(2), 77(1), 77(2), 92(1), 92(2), 111(2), 115(1), 120(2), 121(1), 124(1)(b), 134(3), 136(2), 138(2), 139, 141(4)(a), 145(3), 152(2)(d), 155(2), 157(1), 157(2), 160(a)(i), 163(1)(k), 171(3), 176(1)(f), 176(1)(i), 178(1), 193(d), 195(2)(c)(ii), 196(1), 224, Schedules 2, 5, 7, 9, 15 and 18.	Delete "Controller of Health Services" and substitute "Principal Environmental Health Officer".
3.	3(1), 132(b), 134(3), 135(c), 136(2), 136(2)(b), 136(2)(c), 137(2)(c), 138(2), 139, 141(2)(c), 145(3), 147(d)(ii), 151, 180(1)(b), 181(d), 182(c), 184, Schedules 1, 3-6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17 and 19.	Delete "Town Clerk" and substitute "Shire Clerk".
4.	2, 20(b), 45(3)(d), 47(3), 69(1), 71, 179(e), 179(f), 179(g).	Delete the clauses and subclauses mentioned.
5.	14(1), and 14(2).	Delete specified clauses and substitute with "Every temporary sanitary convenience shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Principal Environmental Health Officer".
6.	19.	Insert "dwelling" before "house" in the heading of, and within clause 19.
7.	19(1).	Delete subclause and substitute "maintain all pipes, fittings and fixtures connected with water supply, drainage or sewerage to the satisfaction of the Principal Environmental Health Officer; and".
8.	20(a).	Delete clause 20(a) and substitute "all rain-water to be effectively disposed of to the satisfaction of the Principal Environmental Health Officer;".
9.	34.	Delete the definition of a "licenced transporter" and replace it with "licensed transporter" means a transporter approved under clause 38 of these By-laws;". Add the definition "transporter" means a person who transports liquid waste or liquid refuse." after the definition of a "licensed transporter".
10.	37(b), 37(c).	Delete the specified subclauses.
11.	38(1).	Delete clause 38(1) and substitute "A transporter shall apply in writing in the form of Schedule 20 to the Council for a licence to collect, transport and dispose of liquid waste and liquid refuse."

Item	Clauses Affected	Description
12.	38(2).	Between "grant" and "or" insert "approval in the form of Schedule 21".
13.	39.	Delete Clause 39.
14.	40.	Delete the definition of "commercial swill".
15.	43(a)(x).	Delete subclause 43(a)(x) and substitute "sewage or manure;"
16.	45(3)(a).	Delete "commercial swill," after "all".
17.	45(3)(b)(iii).	Delete subclause 45(3)(b)(iii) and substitute "is only used for temporary deposit of rubbish or refuse;"
18.	45(3)(d).	Delete subclause 45(3)(d).
19.	45.	Insert clause 45(4) "A receptacle that is lost, stolen, damaged or becomes defective, shall be replaced at the owners/occupiers expense", after clause 45(3)(g).
20.	50(1)(a), 50(2).	Delete "Controller of Health Services" and substitute "Fire Control Officer".
21.	50(3).	Delete subclause 50(3) and substitute "Subject to the Bush Fires Act, the Fire Control Officer may grant approval to clear, by burning, fire breaks or vacant blocks of grass, straw, hay undergrowth, herbage and other similar vegetation whether alive or dead and standing or not standing, during the restricted burning times issued by the Bush Fires Board of WA."
22.	65(1), and 65(5).	Delete "3 cats" and substitute "2 cats" after "than".
23.	65(1)(a).	Delete subclause 65(1)(a) and substitute "within the zones specified in the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Town Planning Schemes; or".
24.	66(1).	Insert "and (3)" after "subclause (2)".
25.	66.	Insert subclause (3) "Subclause (1) does not apply to approved slaughter houses or approved game meat operations."
26.	69(2).	Amend subclause by deleting "has approval to keep" and substituting "keeps" after "who". After "large animal", replace "shall" with "may".
27.	69(2)(e)(ii).	Delete "finish" and substitute "materials" after "impervious".
28.	72.	Delete the definition of "the Prohibited Area" and substitute "the Prohibited Area" means the portions of the townsite zoned <i>Town Centre</i> and <i>Industrial</i> under the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Town Planning Schemes."
29.	73(2).	Insert after "land" " , unless it is zoned <i>Rural</i> or <i>Special Rural</i> under the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley Town Planning Schemes."
30.	79-82.	Delete all of Division 5—Car Parks of Part 5—Nuisance and General
31.	94(b)(i).	Delete subclause and substitute "apply an approved larvicide according to the directions of the container, into the septic tank system, whenever directed to do so by an Environmental Health Officer."
32.	111(2).	Delete "under subclause (3)" after "Services".
33.	112.	Delete "and", the last word of 112(e), and change the existing 112(f) to 112(g), and insert "(f) ticks (<i>Argasidae</i> and <i>Ixodidae</i>); and".
34.	129.	Delete the definition of "schedule".
35.	179(b), 195(1)(b).	Delete the words "fish marketing premises," and "and fish shops".
36.	181(d).	Delete "Perth daily" and substitute "local".

Item	Clauses Affected	Description
37.	192.	Insert “,” between “order” and “appliance”.
38.	202-216, and 232-241.	Of Part 10—Offensive Trades, delete— Division 4—Fish Shops Division 7—Marine Stores Division 8—Premises where Second Hand Rags are Stored or Processed, and Division 9—Second Hand Jute Stores.
39.	225(1)(a).	Delete “provided” and substitute “provide”.
40.	Schedule 2.	Insert “Shire Clerk or” before “Controller of Health Services”.
41.	Schedule 19.	Amend the Prescribed Fee of “\$270.00” to “\$170.00” for Schedule 2 “Registration of an Eating House”, and “\$180.00” to “\$100.00” for Schedule 6 “Licence as Itinerant Food Vendor”. Delete “Registration of a Morgue” in the description for Schedule 15 and insert “Licence of a Morgue”. After the Prescribed Fee of Schedule 18 “As per regulation”, add “20” to the Schedule, “Licence to Collect, Transport and Dispose of Liquid Waste and Liquid Refuse” to the Description, and a Prescribed Fee on “\$100”.
42.	Schedule 20.	Add Schedule 20 (Refer to Appendix 1).
43.	Schedule 21.	Add Schedule 21 (Refer to Appendix 2).

APPENDIX 1

Schedule 20

Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley

Health Act 1911

APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO COLLECT, TRANSPORT AND DISPOSE OF LIQUID WASTE AND LIQUID REFUSE

To: Chief Executive/Shire Clerk
Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley

I hereby apply for *(renewal of) a licence to collect, transport and dispose of liquid waste and liquid refuse.

Particulars of Applicant (Please Print in Block Letters)

Full Name of Applicant

Postal Address of Applicant

Person to be contacted for Enquiries

Address

Phone Home

Business

Types of liquid waste and liquid refuse that will be collected, transported and disposed of:

.....

Particulars of Vehicles Intended to be used for Transport of Liquid Waste or Liquid Refuse

Registration No.	Make	Carrying Capacity Litres	Address at which normally garaged

Please find enclosed the prescribed licence fee of \$

Signature of Applicant Date

*delete if not applicable

APPENDIX 2

Schedule 21

Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley

Health Act 1911

LICENCE TO COLLECT AND TRANSPORT LIQUID WASTE

This is to certify that
(Name of Transporter)

of Postcode.....

is licensed to collect, transport and dispose of liquid waste and liquid refuse for a period of
one year ending 30 June Licence No.

CONDITIONS

Executive Director
Public HealthPassed by resolution at a meeting of the Wyndham East Kimberley Shire Council held on
the 16th day of November 1995.

Dated this 16th day of November 1995.

COLIN WOOTON, President.
ANDREW C. HAMMOND, Shire Clerk.

Confirmed—

P. PSAILA SAVONA, delegate of Executive Director, Public Health.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council on this 12th day of March
1996.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HE302

POISONS ACT 1964

INTERPRETATION ACT 1984

POISONS (APPENDIX A AMENDMENT) ORDER 1996

Made by the Minister under section 21 of the *Poisons Act 1964* (as amended
by Act No. 48 of 1995) and section 25 of the *Interpretation Act 1984*.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the *Poisons (Appendix A Amendment) Order
1996*.

Commencement

2. This order comes into operation immediately after the *Poisons
Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation.

Principal Act

3. In this Order, the *Poisons Act 1964** is referred to as the principal Act.[* Reprinted as at 18 November 1986.
For subsequent amendments see 1994 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 1, pp. 165-67, Act No. 48 of 1995, and
Gazette 28 April, 5 September 1995 and 19 January 1996.]

Appendix A of the Act amended

4. (1) Appendix A to the principal Act is amended in clause 1 (1) by deleting "No. 9" and substituting the following —

" No. 10 "

(2) Appendix A to the principal Act is amended by deleting Schedule 4 and substituting the following —

"

SCHEDULE 4

All substances listed in Schedule 4 to the SUSDP, subject to the following modification —

The following substance is added to Schedule 4 to the SUSDP —

* SCAEVOLA SPINESCENS.

".

(3) Appendix A to the principal Act is amended by deleting Schedule 6 and substituting the following —

"

SCHEDULE 6

All substances listed in Schedule 6 to the SUSDP, subject to the following modification —

The following substance is deleted from Schedule 6 to the SUSDP —

* ACETIC ANHYDRIDE excluding its derivatives.

".

(4) Appendix A to the principal Act is amended by deleting Schedule 7 and substituting the following —

"

SCHEDULE 7

All substances listed in Schedule 7 to the SUSDP, subject to the following modifications —

The description of the following substance in Schedule 7 to the SUSDP is modified in the following manner —

* In the entry for "NICOTINE", after the word "smoking" in paragraph (b) of that entry, insert "or as nasal snuff".

The following substances are added to Schedule 7 to the SUSDP —

* ACETIC ANHYDRIDE excluding its derivatives.

* 2-ACETYL AMINOFLUORENE.

* ALPHANAPHTHYLAMINE.

* 4-AMINOBIHENYL.

* BENZIDINE.

* BENZO(A)PYRENE.

* BETANAPHTHYLAMINE.

* BETA PROPRIOLACTONE.

* BIS-CHLOROMETHYL ETHER.

* 3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE.

- * METHYL CHLOROMETHYL ETHER.
- * 4-NITROBIPHENYL.
- * N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE.
- * TOXAPHENE (CAMPHECHLOR).

(5) Appendix A to the principal Act is amended by deleting Schedule 9 and substituting the following —

“

SCHEDULE 9

All substances listed in Schedule 9 to the SUSDP, subject to the following modification —

The following substances are added to Schedule 9 to the SUSDP —

- * ALKOXYAMPHETAMINES AND BROMO-SUBSTITUTED ALKOXYAMPHETAMINES except where separately specified in Schedule 9.
- * ALKOXYPHENETHYLAMINES AND ALKYL-SUBSTITUTED ALKOXYPHENETHYLAMINES except where separately specified in Schedule 9.
- * 4-BROMO-3,5-DIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 3-BROMO-4-METHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 4-BROMO-3-METHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * CANNABIS OIL.
- * CANNABIS RESIN.
- * 3,4-DIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-ETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 3,4-DIMETHOXY-5-ETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 4,5-DIMETHOXY-2-ETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,3-DIMETHOXY-4,5-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,5-DIMETHOXY-3,4-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 3,4-DIMETHOXYPHENYLETHYLAMINE.
- * 4,5-ETHYLENEDIOXY-3-METHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2-METHOXY-3,4-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2-METHOXY-4,5-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 4-METHOXY-2,3-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2-METHOXY-3,4-METHYLENEDIOXYPHENYLETHYLAMINE.
- * 3-METHOXY-4,5-METHYLENEDIOXYPHENYLETHYLAMINE.
- * 4-METHOXYPHENYLETHYLAMINE.
- * 3,4-METHYLENEDIOXY-N-ETHYLAMPHETAMINE
*(MDE)
- * 2,3,4,5-TETRAMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.

- * 2,3,4-TRIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,3,6-TRIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,4,5-TRIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,4,6-TRIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE.
- * 2,4,5-TRIMETHOXYPHENYLETHYLAMINE.

”
KEVIN PRINCE, Minister for Health.

HE303

POISONS ACT 1964

POISONS (SPECIFIED DRUGS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under section 22A of the *Poisons Act 1964*.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the *Poisons (Specified Drugs) Amendment Order 1996*.

Commencement

2. This order comes into operation on the day on which the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation.

Schedule amended

3. The Schedule to the *Poisons (Specified Drugs) Order (No. 2) 1989** is amended —

(a) in Part 1 —

(i) in the item commencing “EPHEDRINE” by deleting “the Fourth Schedule of Appendix ‘A’ to” and substituting the following —

“ Schedule 4 of Appendix A as defined in ”;

(ii) in the item commencing “PHENYLPROPANOLAMINE” by deleting “the Fourth Schedule of Appendix ‘A’ to” and substituting the following —

“ Schedule 4 of Appendix A as defined in ”; and

(iii) in the item commencing “PSEUDOEPHEDRINE” by deleting “the Fourth Schedule of Appendix ‘A’ to” and substituting the following —

“ Schedule 4 of Appendix A as defined in ”;
and

(b) in Part 2 —

(i) in the item commencing “TESTOSTERONE” by deleting “the Sixth Schedule of Appendix ‘A’ to” and substituting the following —

“ Schedule 6 of Appendix A as defined in ”; and

- (ii) in the item commencing "TRENBOLONE" by deleting "the Sixth Schedule of Appendix "A" to" and substituting the following —

“ Schedule 6 of Appendix A as defined in ”.

[* *Published in Gazette 19 May 1989, pp. 1490-91.*
For amendments to 28 February 1996 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 217, and Gazette 19 September 1995.]

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HE304

POISONS ACT 1964

POISONS (SECTION 24) VARIATION NOTICE 1996

Made by the Commissioner of Health under section 24 of the *Poisons Act 1964*.

Citation

1. This notice may be cited as the *Poisons (Section 24) Variation Notice 1996*.

Commencement

2. This notice comes into operation on the day on which the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation.

Principal notice

3. In this notice, the *Poisons (Section 24) Notice 1992** is referred to as the principal notice.

[* *Published in Gazette 8 December 1992, pp. 5935-36.*
For variations to 28 February 1996 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 217, and Gazette 11 September 1995.]

Clause 3 varied

4. Clause 3 of the principal notice is varied in the definition of "approved" by deleting "chief executive officer" and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 4 varied

5. Clause 4 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) in subclause (1) by deleting "conditions, restrictions and limitations" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ conditions and restrictions ”;

- (b) in subclause (2) by deleting "conditions, restrictions and limitations" and substituting the following —

“ conditions and restrictions ”;

- (c) in subclause (2) (a) by deleting “chief executive officer” and substituting the following —
 “ Commissioner of Health ”;
- (d) in subclause (2) (e) by deleting “specified in the Seventh Schedule” and substituting the following —
 “ included in Schedule 7 ”; and
- (e) in subclause (2) (f) by deleting “specified in the Seventh Schedule” and substituting the following —
 “ included in Schedule 7 ”.

Table varied

6. (1) The Table to the principal notice is varied by deleting “the Sixth Schedule” in each item in column 1 commencing with the word set out in the Table to this subclause and by substituting in each case the following —

“ Schedule 6 ”.

Table

ABAMECTIN	ENDOTHAL
BETACYFLUTHRIN	FENAMINOSULF
BIFENTHRIN	FENAMIPHOS
BRODIFACOUM	FENOXACARIM
BROMADIOLONE	FLUCOFURON
BROMETHALIN	MADURAMICIN
CALCIFEROL	METHOMYL
CHLORTHIOPHOS	NAPHTHALOPHOS
COUMAPHOS	NIMIDANE
COUMATETRALYL	PENTACHLOROPHENOL
DIFENACOUM	PHORATE
DINITROCRESOLS	PROPYLENE OXIDE
DINITROPHENOLS	SULCOFURON
2,2',6,6',-TETRAISOPROPYL-DIPHENYL-CARBODIIMIDE	

(2) The Table to the principal notice is varied by deleting “the Fourth or Sixth Schedule” in each item in column 1 commencing with the word set out in the Table to this subclause and by substituting in each case the following —

“ Schedule 4 or Schedule 6 ”.

Table

ARSENIC	IVERMECTIN
---------	------------

(3) The Table to the principal notice is varied by deleting “the Fifth or Sixth Schedule” in each item in column 1 commencing with the word set out in the Table to this subclause and by substituting in each case the following —

“ Schedule 5 or Schedule 6 ”.

Table

BENDIOCARB	LAMBDA-CYHALOTHRIN
DELTAMETHRIN	OMETHOATE
FENTHION	SELENIUM

(4) The Table to the principal notice is varied by deleting “the Fourth Schedule” in each item in column 1 commencing with the word set out in the Table to this subclause and by substituting in each case the following —

“ Schedule 4 ”.

Table

HYDROCYANIC ACID	STRYCHNINE
------------------	------------

- (5) The Table to the principal notice is varied —
- (a) in the item commencing “MERCURY” by deleting “or in the Second, Fourth or Sixth Schedules” and substituting the following —
- “
or when separately included in Schedule 2, Schedule 4 or
Schedule 6
”;
- (b) in the item commencing “NICOTINE” by deleting “the Third, Fourth or Sixth Schedule” and substituting the following —
- “ Schedule 3, Schedule 4 or Schedule 6 ”;
- (c) in the item commencing “TIN ORGANIC COMPOUNDS” by deleting “this Schedule” and substituting the following —
- “ this Table ”; and
- (d) in the item commencing “TRICHLOROISOCYANURIC ACID” by deleting “the Fifth Schedule” and substituting the following —
- “ Schedule 5 ”.

A. BANSEMER, Commissioner of Health,
Health Department of Western Australia.

HE305

POISONS ACT 1964

**POISONS (NOTICE RELATING TO CARCINOGENIC SUBSTANCES)
VARIATION NOTICE 1996**

Made by the Commissioner of Health under section 24 of the *Poisons Act 1964*.

Citation

1. This notice may be cited as the *Poisons (Notice relating to Carcinogenic Substances) Variation Notice 1996*.

Commencement

2. This notice comes into operation on the day on which the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation.

Principal notice

3. In this notice, the *Notice relating to Carcinogenic Substances** is referred to as the principal notice.

[* *Published in Gazette 25 January 1985, pp. 287-8.*]

Clause 1 deleted and a clause substituted

4. Clause 1 of the principal notice is deleted and the following clauses are substituted —

“

1. This notice may be cited as the *Poisons (Carcinogenic Substances) Notice 1985*.

1A. The conditions and restrictions imposed by this notice on the sale, supply, use and possession of the carcinogenic substances listed in Schedule 7 to the *Poisons Act 1964* and as specified in the Table to this notice.

”.

Clause 2 varied**5.** Clause 2 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) by deleting the definitions of “approved”, “Executive Director” and “carcinogenic substance” and substituting the following definitions —

“

“**approved**” means approved by the Commissioner of Health;

“**carcinogenic substance**” means a carcinogenic substance listed in the Table to this notice;

”;

and

- (b) in the definition of “exposed to a carcinogenic substance” by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 3 varied**6.** Clause 3 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) by deleting “conditions, restrictions and limitations” and substituting the following —

“ conditions and restrictions ”; and

- (b) by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 4 varied**7.** Clause 4 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) by deleting “conditions, restrictions and limitations” and substituting the following —

“ conditions and restrictions ”;

- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”; and

- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting “Executive Director” in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 5 varied**8.** Clause 5 of the principal notice is varied by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 6 varied**9.** Clause 6 of the principal notice is varied by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 7 varied

10. Clause 7 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) in paragraph (c) by deleting “Executive Director or his delegated officer” and substituting the following —
- “ Commissioner of Health or an authorized officer ”; and
- (b) in paragraph (d) by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —
- “ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 9 varied

11. Clause 9 of the principal notice is varied by deleting “Executive Director” and substituting the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Clause 10 varied

12. Clause 10 of the principal notice is varied —

- (a) by deleting “Executive Director” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
- “ Commissioner of Health ”; and
- (b) by deleting “conditions, limitations or restrictions” and substituting the following —
- “ conditions or restrictions ”.

Clause 11 varied

13. Clause 11 of the principal notice is varied by deleting “Executive Director” in the 4 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ Commissioner of Health ”.

Table inserted

14. After clause 11 of the principal notice the following Table is inserted —

Table

- * 2-ACETYL AMINOFUORENE.
- * ACRYLONITRILE
- * ALPHANAPHTHYLAMINE.
- * 4-AMINOBIHENYL.
- * BENZENE (excluding its derivatives) except —
 - (a) preparations containing 15 ml/L or less of benzene;
 - (b) petrol containing 50 ml/L or less of benzene.
- * BENZIDINE.
- * BENZO(A)PYRENE.
- * BETANAPHTHYLAMINE.

- * BETA PROPRIOLACTONE.
- * BIS-CHLOROMETHYL ETHER.
- * 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE.
- * 3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE.
- * 4-DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE (N,N-dimethyl-4-[phenylazo]-benzenamine).
- * METHYL CHLOROMETHYL ETHER.
- * 4,4'-METHYLENEBIS[2-CHLOROANILINE] (MOCA).
- * 4-NITROBIPHENYL.
- * N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE.
- * PCBs (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS)
- * TOXAPHENE (CAMPHECHLOR).
- * VINYL CHLORIDE MONOMER.

”.

A. BANSEMER, Commissioner of Health,
Health Department of Western Australia.

HE306

POISONS ACT 1964

POISONS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Poisons Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1996*.

Commencement

2. These regulations come into operation on the day fixed as the day on which the *Poisons Amendment Act 1995* comes into operation.

Principal regulations

3. In these regulations the *Poisons Regulations 1965** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Reprinted as at 7 January 1993.*
For amendments to 28 February 1996 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 214-217, and Gazette, 3 February, 17 March, 28 April, 27 June, 5 and 19 September 1995 and 17 January 1996.]

Regulation 2 amended

4. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended —
 - (a) in the definition of “distributor” by deleting “or hazardous substance”;
 - (b) by deleting the definition of “Fourth Schedule drug”;

- (c) in the definition of "immediate container" by deleting "or hazardous substance";
- (d) by deleting the definition of "internal";
- (e) in the definition of "manufacture" by deleting "or hazardous substance (including such substance in the raw state)";
- (f) in the definition of "manufacturer" by deleting "or hazardous substance";
- (g) by deleting the definition of "new drug"; and
- (h) by deleting the definition of "SUSDP" and substituting the following definitions —

“

“**Schedule**” has the meaning given in the Act;

“**SUSDP**” has the meaning given in clause 1 (1) of Appendix A to the Act;

”.

Regulation 2AA inserted

5. After regulation 2 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

“

Prescribed office (section 64B)

2AA. For the purposes of section 64B of the Act, the office of the Pharmaceutical Services, Environmental Health Branch of the Department, located at Grace Vaughan House, 227 Stubbs Terrace, Shenton Park, is prescribed as the office of the department at which a copy of every standard referred to in the Act is to be kept and made available to the public for inspection.

”.

Regulation 2A amended

6. Regulation 2A of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting "in the Eighth Schedule declared to be poisons" and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 8 and Schedule 9 ”; and

- (b) in paragraph (c) by deleting "in the Fifth Schedule" and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 5 ”.

Regulation 6 repealed

7. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulation 7 amended

8. Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "specified in either the Second or Sixth Schedules to the Act" and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 2 ”.

Regulation 8 amended

9. Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "specified in the Seventh Schedule to the Act" and substituting the following —

" included in Schedule 7 ".

Regulation 8A amended

10. Regulation 8A of the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in subregulation (1) —

(i) by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier "; and

(ii) by deleting "specified in the Second, Third or Fourth Schedules to the Act" and substituting the following —

" included in Schedule 2, 3 or 4 ";

(b) in subregulation (3) by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier ";

(c) in subregulation (4) by deleting "wholesale dealer" in the 7 places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following —

" wholesale supplier ";

(d) in subregulation (6) by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier ";

(e) in subregulation (10) by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier ";

(f) in subregulation (12) by deleting "wholesaler's" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier's "; and

(g) in subregulation (16) in the definition of "sample" by deleting "specified in the Second, Third or Fourth Schedule." and substituting the following —

" included in Schedule 2, 3 or 4. ".

Regulation 9 amended

11. Regulation 9 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier ".

Regulation 10 amended

12. Regulation 10 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "wholesale dealer" and substituting the following —

" wholesale supplier ".

Regulation 10A amended

13. Regulation 10A of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “wholesale dealer” and substituting the following —
“ wholesale supplier ”; and
 - (b) in subregulation (2) (b) by deleting “*Hospitals Act 1927.*” and substituting the following —
“ *Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927.* ”.

Regulation 12 repealed and a regulation substituted

14. Regulation 12 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

Application for licence or permit (ss. 24 and 25)

12. (1) A person who wishes to apply for a licence under section 24 of the Act or a permit under section 25 of the Act shall lodge with the Commissioner of Health an application in such form as may be approved by the Commissioner of Health from time to time for that purpose.

(2) An applicant under this regulation must indicate in the application whether the application is for a period of one year or for 3 years.

(3) The appropriate fees for licences or permits, and renewals of licences or permits, are those set out in Appendix G.

(4) Where the applicant for a licence or permit applies on behalf of a corporate body or firm the application shall contain the name of a natural person who, in respect of the premises named in the application, shall be responsible for carrying out the provisions of the Act and these regulations.

(5) The Commissioner of Health may only grant an application and issue a licence or permit, or renew a licence or permit, if the application under this regulation is accompanied by the appropriate fee set out in Appendix G.

”.

Regulations 13 and 14 repealed

15. Regulations 13 and 14 of the principal regulations are repealed.

Regulation 19 amended

16. Regulation 19 of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “or hazardous substance” in the 2 places where it occurs;
 - (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “or hazardous substance”;
 - (c) by repealing subregulation (3); and
 - (d) by deleting the Table to that regulation.

Regulation 19AA amended

17. Regulation 19AA of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “or hazardous substance” in the 2 places where it occurs;

- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “a Second, Third, Fourth or Eighth Schedule” and substituting the following —
“ a Schedule 2, 3, 4, 8 or 9 ”; and
- (c) in subregulation (3) by deleting “or hazardous substance”.

Regulation 19A amended

18. Regulation 19A of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “or hazardous substance”; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “or hazardous substance”.

Regulation 21 amended

19. Regulation 21 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “or hazardous substance”.

Regulation 21A amended

20. Regulation 21A (1) of the principal regulations is amended by inserting after “Appendix K” the following —
“ of the SUSDP ”.

Regulation 24A amended

21. Regulation 24A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “or hazardous substance” in the 2 places where it occurs.

Regulation 30 amended

22. Regulation 30 of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting “a hazardous substance or”; and
 - (b) by deleting “or hazardous substance” in the 3 places where it occurs.

Regulation 32 amended

23. Regulation 32 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “member of the Police Force” and substituting the following —
“ police officer ”.

Regulation 34D repealed

24. Regulation 34D of the principal regulations is repealed.

Regulation 35 amended

25. Regulation 35 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Second Schedule” and substituting the following —
“ included in Schedule 2 ”.

Regulation 35A amended

26. Regulation 35A of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1a) by deleting “referred to in the Third Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 3 ”; and

- (b) in subregulation (3) by deleting “any inspector appointed under the *Health Act 1911* or to a person authorized in that behalf by the Minister.” and substituting the following —

“ an authorized officer ”.

Regulation 35AA amended

27. Regulation 35AA of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Third Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 3 ”.

Regulation 35B amended

28. Regulation 35B of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Third Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 3 ”.

Regulation 35C amended

29. Regulation 35C of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Third Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 3 ”.

Regulation 35D amended

30. Regulation 35D of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Fourth Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 4 ”.

Regulation 36 amended

31. Regulation 36 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) —

- (i) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —

“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;

- (ii) in paragraph (a) by deleting “drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ poison ”;

- (iii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ poison ”;

- (iv) in paragraph (c) by deleting “drug” in the 5 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ poison ”; and

- (v) in paragraph (d) by deleting “drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poison ”;
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug.” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 4. ”;
- (c) in subregulation (3) (c) —
 - (i) in subparagraph (ii) by deleting “drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poison ”;
 - (ii) in subparagraph (iv) by deleting “drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison ”; and
 - (iii) in subparagraph (v) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;
- (d) in subregulation (3) (e) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 4 ”; and
- (e) in subregulation (4) —
 - (i) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drugs” and substituting the following —
 - “ poisons included in Schedule 4 ”; and
 - (ii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “drugs” and substituting the following —
 - “ poisons ”.

Regulation 37 amended

32. Regulation 37 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —

“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”.

Regulation 38 amended

33. Regulation 38 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —

“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”.

Regulation 38A amended

34. Regulation 38A (2) (c) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “wholesaler” and substituting the following —

“ wholesale supplier ”.

- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting “drugs” and substituting the following —
“ poisons ”;
- (d) in paragraph (c) by deleting “drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison ”; and
- (e) in paragraph (d) by deleting “drug.” and substituting the following —
“ poison. ”.

Regulation 39A amended

41. Regulation 39A of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “officer authorized in that behalf by the Commissioner of Health.” and substituting the following —
“ authorized officer. ”; and
- (c) in subregulation (3) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drugs” and substituting the following —
“ poisons included in Schedule 4 ”.

Regulation 39B amended

42. Regulation 39B of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (2) —
 - (i) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
“ the poison ”;
- (c) in subregulation (3) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”; and
- (d) in subregulation (4) —
 - (i) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
“ the poison ”.

Regulation 40 amended

43. Regulation 40 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) —
 - (i) in paragraph (f) by deleting “*Hospitals Act 1927*,” and substituting the following —
“ *Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927*; ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (1a) —
 - (i) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug” in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ the poison ”; and
- (c) in subregulation (2) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”.

Regulation 41 amended

44. Regulation 41 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the regulation designation “41.” and substituting the regulation designation “40A.”;
- (b) by deleting “Fourth Schedule drug” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 4 ”;
- (c) by deleting “that drug” and substituting the following —
“ that poison ”; and
- (d) in paragraph (a) by deleting “the drug;” and substituting the following —
“ the poison; ”.

New regulation 41 inserted

45. After regulation 40A of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

“

Revocation notice in relation to Schedule 6 poisons

41. The Commissioner of Health may, by notice given to a person referred to in section 23 (4) of the Act, revoke the authority conferred on that person by that section in relation to poisons included in Schedule 6, and that revocation may be —

- (a) total or subject to strict conditions;

- (b) made in respect of all or any poisons to which the authority relates; and
- (c) may be amended or revoked by a further notice.

”

Regulation 41A repealed and a regulation substituted

46. Regulation 41A of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

Sale of poisons included in Schedule 7

41A. (1) A person who sells, by retail, any poisons included in Schedule 7 shall, in addition to any conditions and restrictions imposed by notice issued in accordance with these regulations, keep a record of sale by keeping and maintaining a register in accordance with this regulation.

(2) A person recording a sale for the purposes of subregulation (1) shall, before delivering the poison to the purchaser, record in a register kept for that purpose particulars of —

- (a) the date of sale;
- (b) the name, occupation and address of the purchaser;
- (c) the nature and quantity of the poison sold;
- (d) the address to which the poison is to be delivered, if that address differs from the address recorded under paragraph (b); and
- (e) the place and purpose of intended use,

and obtain the signature of the purchaser to the entry in the register.

(3) The register shall be kept in one of the following forms —

- (a) a book with each recording written in ink; or
- (b) in a form of electronic means.

(4) A person keeping a register for the purposes of this regulation shall —

- (a) keep that register for a period of at least 2 years at the licensed premises; and
- (b) produce the register for inspection on demand by an authorized officer.

”

Regulation 41B amended

47. Regulation 41B of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “referred to in the Third, Fourth or Seventh Schedule” and substituting the following —

“ included in Schedule 3, 4 or 7 ”.

Regulation 41C amended

48. Regulation 41C of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting “referred to in the Seventh Schedule” and substituting the following —
“ included in Schedule 7 ”; and
 - (b) in paragraph (c) by deleting “Seventh Schedule substances” and substituting the following —
“ substances included in Schedule 7 ”.

Regulation 42 amended

49. Regulation 42 of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
 - (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
 - (c) in subregulation (3) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (d) in subregulation (4) by deleting “drugs of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 43 amended

50. Regulation 43 of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 4 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 43A repealed and a regulation substituted

51. Regulation 43A of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

Revocation notice in relation to Schedule 8 poisons and specified drugs

43A. The Commissioner of Health may, by notice given to a person referred to in section 23 (2) of the Act, revoke the authority conferred on that person by that section in relation to poisons included in Schedule 8 or specified drugs or both, and that revocation may be —

- (a) total or subject to strict conditions;

- (b) made in respect of all or any specified drugs or poisons to which the authority relates; and
- (c) may be amended or revoked by a further notice.

”.

Regulation 44A amended**52.** Regulation 44A of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the second place where it occurs and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (2) (a) by deleting “authorized by the Minister under section 54 (1) of the Act;” and substituting the following —
 - “
 - declared to be an authorized officer for the purposes of this regulation by the Minister under section 52A of the Act;
 ”;
- (c) in subregulation (3) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “Eighth Schedule drugs” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (d) in subregulation (4) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “destroyed drug,” and substituting the following —
 - “ destroyed poison, ”;
- (e) in subregulation (6) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug.” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison. ”; and
- (f) in subregulation (7) —
 - (i) by deleting “Eighth Schedule drugs” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poisons included in Schedule 8 or Schedule 9 ”;
 - and
 - (ii) by deleting “drugs of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 46 amended

53. Regulation 46 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "a person appointed or authorized by or under the Act to inspect those records." and substituting the following —

" an authorized officer. "

Regulation 47 amended

54. Regulation 47 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (2) by deleting "a person authorized by or under the Act or regulations or by a member of the Police Force" and substituting the following —

"
an authorized officer (other than an environmental health officer)
";
and

- (b) in subregulation (6) by deleting "drug" and substituting the following —

" poison "

Regulation 48 amended

55. Regulation 48 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting "drugs of addiction" and substituting the following —

" poisons included in Schedule 8 "; and

- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting "drug of addiction" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 "

Regulation 49 amended

56. Regulation 49 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting "drug of addiction" and substituting the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 ";

- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting "drug of addiction" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 ";

- (c) in subregulation (3) by deleting "drug of addiction" and substituting the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 ";

- (d) in subregulation (4) by deleting "drug of addiction" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 "; and

- (e) in subregulation (5) by deleting "drug of addiction" and substituting the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 "

Regulation 50 amended

57. Regulation 50 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “drugs of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “drugs of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (c) in paragraph (c) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
“ the poison ”; and
- (d) in paragraph (d) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 51 amended

58. Regulation 51 (1) (iv) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “the drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ the poison ”.

Regulation 51D amended

59. Regulation 51D (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “*Hospitals Act 1927*” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ *Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927* ”.

Regulation 51E amended

60. Regulation 51E of the principal regulations is amended by repealing subregulation (7).

Regulation 51F amended

61. Regulation 51F of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 4 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (c) in subregulation (4) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;

- (d) in subregulation (6) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
- (e) in subregulation (7) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
- (f) by repealing subregulation (9).

Regulation 51G amended

62. Regulation 51G (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “drugs of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 52 amended

63. Regulation 52 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (3) —
 - (i) in subparagraphs (iii) and (iv) by deleting “drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “drug of addiction issued” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 issued ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (8) by deleting “drug of addiction upon request made by any inspector appointed under the *Health Act 1911* or to any other person authorized in that behalf by the Minister.” and substituting the following —
 - “
 poison included in Schedule 8 upon request made by
 an authorized officer (other than an environmental
 health officer).
”

Regulation 52A amended

64. Regulation 52A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “wholesalers” and substituting the following —

“ wholesale suppliers ”.

Regulation 52B amended

65. Regulation 52B (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “drug” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

“ poison ”.

Regulation 53 amended

66. Regulation 53 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 53A amended

67. Regulation 53A of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drugs of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poisons included in Schedule 8 ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 54 amended

68. Regulation 54 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “drug of dependence” and substituting the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (iii) in paragraph (b) by deleting “drugs” and substituting the following —
“ poisons ”;and
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” in the 4 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 54A amended

69. Regulation 54A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “drug” and substituting the following —

“ poison ”.

Regulation 56 amended

70. Regulation 56 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “the drug or drugs” and substituting the following —
“ the poison ”;

- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “the drug or drugs” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”;
- (c) in subregulation (3) (a) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”;
- (d) in subregulation (3) (aa) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”; and
- (e) in subregulation (3) (d) —
 - (i) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (ii) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”.

Regulation 56A amended

- 71.** Regulation 56A of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “drug, or drugs, of addiction.” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8. ”; and
 - (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”.

Regulation 56E amended

- 72.** Regulation 56E of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”; and
 - (b) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”.

Regulation 56G amended

- 73.** Regulation 56G of the principal regulations is amended —
- (a) by deleting “drug of addiction” and substituting the following —
 - “ poison included in Schedule 8 ”;
 - (b) by deleting “the drug” and substituting the following —
 - “ the poison ”; and
 - (c) by deleting “drugs of addiction.” and substituting the following —
 - “ poisons included in Schedule 8. ”.

Regulation 56H amended

74. Regulation 56H of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "drug of addiction" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" poison included in Schedule 8 ".

Regulation 64 amended

75. Regulation 64 (5) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "*Hospitals Act 1927*" and substituting the following —

" *Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927* ".

Regulation 65 inserted

76. After regulation 64 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

"

Form of warrant (s. 55A)

65. A warrant under section 55A of the Act is to be in the form of Form 15 in Appendix A.

".

Appendix A amended

77. (1) Appendix A to the principal regulations is amended —

(a) in Form 1 —

(i) in the heading to that Form by deleting "DRUGS OF ADDICTION" and substituting the following —

" POISONS INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE 8 "; and

(ii) by deleting "poisons specified in the *1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 6th, 7th Schedules" and substituting the following —

" poisons included in Schedules *1, 2, 3, 4, or 7 ";

(b) by deleting Form 1A;

(c) in Form 2 —

(i) in the heading to that Form by deleting "DRUGS OF ADDICTION" and substituting the following —

" POISONS INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE 8 "; and

(ii) deleting "drugs of addiction" in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —

" poisons included in Schedule 8 ";

(d) by deleting Form 2A;

(e) by deleting Form 3A;

(f) by deleting Form 4;

(g) by deleting Form 4A;

- (h) in Form 5 —
- (i) in the heading to that Form by deleting “SPECIFIED IN THE 2ND OR 6TH SCHEDULE” and substituting the following —
- “ INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE 2 ”; and
- (ii) deleting “specified in the 2nd or 6th Schedules” and substituting the following —
- “ included in Schedule 2 ”;
- (i) by deleting Form 5A;
- (j) in Form 6 —
- (i) in the heading to that Form by deleting “SPECIFIED IN THE 7TH SCHEDULE” and substituting the following —
- “ INCLUDED IN SCHEDULE 7 ”; and
- (ii) deleting “specified in the 7th Schedule —” and substituting the following —
- “ included in Schedule 7 — ”;
- (k) by deleting Form 6A;
- (l) in Form 6B —
- (i) by deleting “wholesale dealers” and substituting the following —
- “ wholesale suppliers ”;
- (ii) by deleting “specified in the Second, Third or Fourth Schedules” and substituting the following —
- “ included in Schedule 2, 3 or 4 ”; and
- (iii) by deleting “wholesalers” and substituting the following —
- “ wholesale suppliers ”;
- (m) by deleting Form 6C;
- (n) in Form 7 —
- (i) by deleting “from a manufacturer or wholesale dealer”; and
- (ii) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following —
- “
- (a) the poisons included in Schedules
 to the *Poisons Act 1964*;
- ”;
- (o) by deleting Form 7A;
- (p) in Form 8 —
- (i) in the heading to that Form by deleting “ADVISORY OR RESEARCH”) and substituting the following —
- “ RESEARCH OR HEALTH SERVICES) ”;
- (ii) by deleting “from a manufacturer or wholesale dealer”; and
- (iii) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following —
- “
- (a) the poisons included in Schedules
 to the *Poisons Act 1964*;
- ”;

- (q) by deleting Form 8A;
- (r) by deleting Form 10;
- (s) in Form 11AA by deleting "Fourth Schedule drugs" in the 2 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
 " poisons included in Schedule 4 ";
- (t) by deleting Form 11AB;
- (u) in Form 12 in the heading to that Form by deleting "SECTION" and substituting the following —
 " SECTION 29 ";
- (v) in Form 13 —
 - (i) by deleting "from a manufacturer or wholesale dealer"; and
 - (ii) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following —
 " (a) the poisons included in Schedules
 to the *Poisons Act 1964*; ";
 and
- (w) by deleting Form 13A.

(2) Appendix A to the principal regulations is amended by inserting after Form 14 the following Form —

"

Form 15

[Reg. 65]

Poisons Act 1964
(Section 55A)

WARRANT TO ENTER, SEARCH AND SEIZE

THIS IS A WARRANT authorizing an authorized officer under the *Poisons Act 1964* to enter and search —

Place:	
Time: (specify hours or at any time)	

This warrant ceases to have effect:

Date:	
Time:	

I Justice of the Peace of
 am satisfied by complaint made on oath that there are reasonable grounds for suspecting that —

- (a) an offence against the *Poisons Act 1964* has been, is being or is about to be committed; and

- (b) there is in or on the premises set out in this warrant, or in a part of those premises (being premises used as a residence) something relevant to the investigation of that offence,

and I authorize , an authorized officer, to exercise the entry, search and seizure powers set out in section 55 (2) of the *Poisons Act 1964* in relation to the premises named in this warrant with such assistance, and by such force, as is reasonably necessary during the time referred to in this warrant.

.....
Signature of Justice of the Peace

.....
Date

(reverse of Form 15)

WARRANT INFORMATION

The authorized officer named in this warrant may, during the time the warrant is effective, exercise the following powers as set out in section 55 (2) of the Act —

- (a) signal or direct the person in control of a vehicle or vessel —
 - (i) to stop the vehicle or vessel;
 - (ii) to move the vehicle or vessel to a place specified by the officer;
 - (iii) not to move the vehicle or vessel;
- (b) enter and search premises, vehicles or vessels using such force as is necessary to gain entry;
- (c) break open and search any package, container or other thing in or on premises, vehicles or vessels;
- (d) search all persons found in or on premises, vehicles or vessels;
- (e) take and remove a sample of anything in or on premises, vehicles or vessels;

- (f) seize anything reasonably suspected of being relevant to the investigation of an offence against this Act.

”

Appendix G deleted and Appendix substituted

78. Appendix G to the principal regulations is deleted and the following Appendix is substituted —

“

APPENDIX G

(reg 12)

<i>Form No.</i>	<i>Description of Licence or Permit</i>	<i>Initial Fee (1 year) \$</i>	<i>Initial Fee (3 years) \$</i>	<i>Renewal (1 year) \$</i>	<i>Renewal (3 years) \$</i>
1.	Licence to procure, manufacture and supply poisons (other than poisons included in Schedule 8) by wholesale dealing ...	600	850	175	425
2.	Licence to procure, manufacture and supply by wholesale dealing poisons included in Schedule 8	600	850	175	425
3.	Pharmaceutical chemist's licence to sell poisons	100	150	75	125
5.	Licence to sell by retail, poisons included in Schedule 2 to the <i>Poisons Act 1964</i>	100	150	50	100
6.	Licence to sell by retail, poisons included in Schedule 7 to the <i>Poisons Act 1964</i>	200	250	75	125
6B.	Poisons permit (Distribution of samples)	100	150	50	100
7.	Poisons permit (Industrial) —				
	(a) for poisons other than those set out in this item	200	250	75	125
	(b) for any one or more of the poisons set out in this item	575	1275	425	1125
	. benzene;				
	. 4,4-diaminodiphenylmethane (Methylene dianiline);				
	. 4,4'-methylenebis(2-chloroaniline);				

<i>Form No.</i>	<i>Description of Licence or Permit</i>	<i>Initial Fee (1 year) \$</i>	<i>Initial Fee (3 years) \$</i>	<i>Renewal (1 year) \$</i>	<i>Renewal (3 years) \$</i>
8.	Poisons permit (Research or health services)	100	150	50	100
11AA.	Stockfeed manufacturer's permit	200	300	75	175
13.	Poisons permit (Departmental and hospitals) —				
	(a) Departmental ..	100	150	50	100
	(b) Hospitals	No fee	No fee	No fee	No fee

Appendix H amended

79. Appendix H to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in the heading to that Appendix by deleting “FOURTH SCHEDULE DRUGS” and substituting the following —
“ SCHEDULE 4 SUBSTANCES ”; and
- (b) by deleting “the Fourth Schedule to the Act.” and substituting the following —
“ Schedule 4. ”.

Appendix J amended

80. Appendix J to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in the heading to that Appendix by deleting “THIRD SCHEDULE” and substituting the following —
“ SCHEDULE 3 ”; and
- (b) by deleting “the Third Schedule” in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each place the following —
“ Schedule 3 ”.

Appendix K deleted

81. Appendix K to the principal regulations is deleted.

Appendix L amended

82. Appendix L to the principal regulations is amended in clause 2 by deleting “Eighth Schedule prescriptions,” and substituting the following —

“ prescriptions of a poison included in Schedule 8 or 9, ”.

Appendix M amended

83. Appendix M to the principal regulations is amended in clause 2 (2) (a) by deleting “drug is, or drugs are,” and substituting the following —

“ poison is, or poisons are, ”.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HE401**HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES ACT 1927****HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES (BOARD NAME AND APPOINTMENT) NOTICE 1996**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. This notice may be cited as the *Hospitals and Health Services (Board Name and Appointment) Notice 1996*.

Name and appointment

2. It is directed that—

- (a) the name "Dongara Health Service" is the name assigned to the board that controls and manages the public hospital known as the Dongara Multi-Purpose Health Centre; and
- (b) the Dongara Health Service is appointed to manage and control the public hospital known as the Dongara Multi-Purpose Health Centre.

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

HE402**HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES ACT 1927****HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SERVICES (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS) NOTICE 1996**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under Section 15.

1. This notice may be cited as the *Hospitals and Health Services (Appointment of Members) Notice 1996*.

2. The board of a public hospital the name of which is specified in column 1 of the Schedule is to include the persons whose names are specified opposite and corresponding to the name of the hospital in column 2 of the Schedule each of whom is appointed to hold office as a member for the period ending at the close of business on the date specified opposite and corresponding to his or her name in column 3 of the Schedule.

Schedule

Column 1 Name of Hospital	Column 2 Member	Column 3 Expiry Date
Dongara Health Service	Roslyn Cole	30 September 1998
	John Burgess	30 September 1998
	Gail Smith	30 September 1998
	Sybil Blake	30 September 1997
	Doreen Harper	30 September 1997
	Ian Forrester	30 September 1997
	Wendy Lymon	30 September 1996
	Graeme Turnock	30 September 1996
	George Bass	30 September 1996

By His Excellency's Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

JUSTICE**JM301****PRISONS ACT 1981****PRISONS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1996**

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Prisons Amendment Regulations 1996*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Prisons Regulations 1982** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* Reprinted as at 20 May 1986.
For amendments to 28 December 1995 see 1994 Index to
Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 223-4.]

Regulation 53A inserted

3. After regulation 53 of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

“

Visitors may be required to produce evidence of identity

53A. (1) A visitor to a prisoner who makes and signs a declaration under section 60 of the Act may be required by the superintendent, or an officer appointed by the superintendent for the purposes of that section of the Act, to produce evidence of his or her identity at the time of making and signing the declaration.

(2) In subregulation (1) —

“evidence of his or her identity” includes a passport, an Australian citizenship certificate, a driver's licence, a Medicare card or any other form of identification that the superintendent or officer considers satisfactory.

”

Regulation 54A amended

4. Regulation 54A of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the portion of the regulation following “are prescribed —” and substituting the following —

“

- (a) Albany Regional Prison;
- (b) Bandyup Women's Prison;
- (c) Bunbury Regional Prison;
- (d) Canning Vale Prison;
- (e) Casuarina Prison;
- (f) Greenough Regional Prison; and
- (g) The C. W. Campbell Remand Centre.

”

Schedule amended

5. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended by deleting Form 2 and substituting the following form —

“

FORM 2

[Regulation 54]

PRISONS ACT 1981
PRISONS REGULATIONS 1982

**DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 60 OF THE PRISONS
ACT 1981****IMPORTANT INFORMATION**

When you make a declaration under section 60 of the *Prisons Act 1981* you may be required to produce evidence of your identity.

It is an offence to make a declaration under section 60 of the *Prisons Act 1981* which is false in a material particular and the maximum penalty for doing so is a fine of \$1 500 or 18 months' imprisonment, or both the fine and imprisonment.

1. I declare that my full name and address and date of birth are

.....

(Print your given name(s) and family name, current address and date of birth)

2. I wish to visit prisoner

(Print the name of the prisoner you wish to visit)

3. *(Complete paragraph (a) or (b) if you are a relation or friend of the prisoner you wish to visit)*

(a) I am a relation of the prisoner as I am the prisoner's

(State your relationship to the prisoner)

OR

(b) I am a friend of the prisoner and I have known the prisoner for

(State the number of years or months that you have known the prisoner)

4. The purpose of my visit to the prisoner is

(State the purpose of your visit to the prisoner)

5. I have been informed that I am required to make this declaration under section 60 of the *Prisons Act 1981* and I understand that a person who makes a declaration under that section which is false in a material particular commits an offence.

(Signature of person making this declaration)

Made the day of 19 ..

In the presence of

(Print name of witness)

(Signature of witness)

VISITOR'S IDENTIFICATION: official use only		
Driver's licence no:	Date of issue:	Date of expiry:
Medicare card no:	Date of issue:	Date of expiry:
Passport no:	Date of issue:	Date of expiry:
Citizenship certificate no:	Date of issue:	
Other identification:		

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

LAND ADMINISTRATION**LA101***CORRECTION*

DOLA File 1053/982.

In the notice at page 452 of the *Government Gazette* dated 6 February 1996 in respect to Reserve No. 40139 the reference to 1618 hectares is amended to read 1618 square metres

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

CORRECTION

DOLA File 1728/994.

In the notice at page 6014 of the *Government Gazette* dated 12 December 1995 in respect to Reserve No. 43131 the reference to 8.8777 hectares is amended to read 8.8767 hectares

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LA201**LAND ACT 1933****ORDERS IN COUNCIL**

(Revocations of Vestings)

By the direction of His Excellency the Governor under Section 34B(1), the following Orders in Council and associated Vestings Orders are revoked.

DOLA File 396/912.

Order in Council gazetted on 16 February 1990 vesting Reserve No. 14037 (Dwellingup Lots 39 and 40) in the Commissioner of Police for the designated purpose of "Police".

Local Authority—Shire of Murray.

DOLA File 762/923V3

Order in Council gazetted on 29 June 1923 vesting Reserve No. 18321 (Victoria Location 7952) in the Hon. the Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage for the designated purpose of "Water"

DOLA File 6246/927.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 September 1995 vesting Reserve No. 19711 (Kirup Lot 75) in the Executive Director of the Department of Conservation and Land Management for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Department of Conservation and Land Management"

Local Authority—Shire of Donnybrook—Balingup.

DOLA File 3227/995.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 January 1962 vesting Reserve No. 20443 (Narrogin Lots 1117 and 1118) in the Town of Narrogin for the designated purpose of "Recreation".

DOLA File 1746/934.

Order in Council gazetted on 7 December 1934 vesting Reserve No. 21301 in the Leonora Road Board for the designated purpose of "Recreation (Hockey Ground)".

DOLA File 5819/952.

Order in Council gazetted on 22 October 1982 vesting Reserve No. 23709 in the Minister for Water Resources for the designated purpose of "Water Supply".

Local Authority—Town of Port Hedland.

DOLA File 1390/953.

Order in Council gazetted on 22 November 1985 vesting Reserve No. 23792 (Swan Locations 5464 and 10714) in the City of Belmont for the designated purpose of "Children's Playground".

DOLA File 3107/960.

Order in Council gazetted on 16 June 1961 vesting Reserve No. 25961 (Denmark Lot 939) in the Denmark Road Board for the designated purpose of "Road Board Depot".

DOLA File 2323/962.

Order in Council gazetted on 5 April 1963 vesting Reserve No. 26685 (Piawaning Lot 45) in the Commissioner of Main Roads for the designated purpose of "Quarry (Sand)".

Local Authority—Shire of Victoria Plains.

DOLA File 2323/962.

Order in Council gazetted on 5 April 1963 vesting Reserve No. 26685 (Piawaning Lot 45) in the Commissioner of Main Roads for the designated purpose of "Quarry (Sand)".

Local Authority—Shire of Victoria Plains.

DOLA File 491/969.

Order in Council gazetted on 12 December 1995 vesting Reserve No. 29751 (Kununurra Lots 988 and 989) in the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley for the designated purpose of "Depot Site"

DOLA File 1713/970.

Order in Council gazetted on 16 October 1970 vesting Reserve No. 30534 in the Shire of Port Hedland for the designated purpose of "Vehicle Parking and Public Amenities".

DOLA File 2206/972V2.

Order in Council gazetted on 24 July 1992 vesting Reserve No. 31632 (Swan Location 8790) in the City of Wanneroo for the designated purpose of "Caravan Park".

DOLA File 4214/974.

Order in Council gazetted on 3 June 1988 vesting Reserve No. 33133 (Swan Location 9193) in the City of Belmont for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1066/975.

Order in Council gazetted on 3 June 1988 vesting Reserve No. 33280 (Canning Location 2660) in the City of Belmont for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1333/976.

Order in Council gazetted on 23 July 1976 vesting Reserve No. 34106 in the Shire of Busselton for the designated purpose of "Parkland".

DOLA File 1899/973.

Order in Council gazetted on 1 April 1977 vesting Reserve No. 34584 in the Town of Geraldton for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1899/973.

Order in Council gazetted on 1 April 1977 vesting Reserve No. 34584 in the Town of Geraldton for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1730/977.

Order in Council gazetted on 14 October 1977 vesting Reserve No. 34938 in the Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage" for the designated purpose of "Sewerage Pumping Station Site".

Local Authority—Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

DOLA File 2415/978.

Order in Council gazetted on 14 September 1979 vesting Reserve No. 35942 (Swan Location 9938) in the Shire of Wanneroo for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1900/978.

Order in Council gazetted on 9 September 1988 vesting Reserve No. 35774 (Denmark Lot 964) in the Shire of Denmark for the designated purpose of "Recreation and Tourist Bureau".

DOLA File 2759/986.

Order in Council gazetted on 24 September 1982 vesting Reserve No. 37924 in the Minister for Works for the designated purpose of "Housing (Public Works Department)".

Local Authority—Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

DOLA File 2444/983.

Order in Council gazetted on 30 December 1983 vesting Reserve No. 38590 (Jurien Lot 681) in the Shire of Dandaragan for the designated purpose of "Recreation—Golf Course".

DOLA File 2776/975V7.

Order in Council gazetted on 6 June 1986 vesting Reserve No. 38665 (Canning Location 3296) in the City of South Perth for the designated purpose of "Aged Persons Homes".

DOLA File 894/944V4.

Order in Council gazetted on 28 September 1984 vesting Class "A" Reserve No. 38881 (Nelson Location 12439) in the Shire of Manjimup for the designated purpose of "Recreation, Camping, Caravan Park and Holiday Cottages".

DOLA File 1986/981.

Order in Council gazetted on 14 January 1992 vesting Reserve No. 39365 (Bunbury Lot 643) in the Bunbury Water Board for the designated purpose of "Water Supply".

Local Authority—City of Bunbury.

DOLA File 3227/990.

Order in Council gazetted on 12 April 1991 vesting Reserve No. 41553 (Swan Location 11358) in the Authority for Intellectually Handicapped Persons for the designated purpose of "Housing".

Local Authority—City of Bayswater.

DOLA File 3891/990.

Order in Council gazetted on 20 September 1991 vesting Reserve No. 41860 (Esperance Location 2063) in the Shire of Esperance for the designated purpose of "Surf Life Saving Club House".

DOLA File 1263/991V2.

Order in Council gazetted on 1 June 1993 vesting Reserve No. 42712 (Swan Location 11885) in the Minister for Primary Industry for the designated purpose of "Livestock Saleyards".

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 3031/989.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 September 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43635 (Dardanup Estate Lot 55) in the Shire of Dardanup for the designated purpose of "Drainage"

DOLA File 2931/994.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 September 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43637 (Wellington Location 5682) in the Shire of Dardanup for the designated purpose of "Drainage"

DOLA File 2930/994.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 September 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43638 (Wellington Location 5683) in the Shire of Dardanup for the designated purpose of "Drainage".

DOLA File 1106/990

Order in Council gazetted on 19 September 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43639 (Collie AA Lot 89) in the Shire of Dardanup for the designated purpose of "Drainage"

DOLA File 1396/995.

Order in Council gazetted on 12 December 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43998 (Swan Location 12360) in the Shire of Swan for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 2816/994.

Order in Council gazetted on 27 June 1995 vesting Reserve No. 43450 (Murray Location 1949) in the Shire of Waroona for the designated purpose of "Drainage".

DOLA File 1430/995.

Order in Council gazetted on 19 December 1995 vesting Reserve No. 44030 (Swan Location 12341) in the Shire of Swan for the designated purpose of "Drainage".

DOLA File 3502/963

Order in Council gazetted on 10 April 1987 vesting Reserve No 27291 (Swan Location 7829) in the City of Belmont for the purpose of 'Public Recreation'.

DOLA File 1021/913

Order in Council gazetted on 16 January 1914 vesting Reserve No 15161 in the Honourable Minister for Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage for the designated purpose of 'Water'.

Local Authority—Shire of Bruce Rock.

JOHN PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

LA202

LAND ACT 1933 ORDERS IN COUNCIL VESTING OF RESERVE

By the direction of His Excellency the Governor under Section 33(2), the following reserves have been vested.

DOLA File 2211/989.

Reserve No 1355 (Avon Locations 29101 and 29102) vested in the Shire of York for the designated purpose of "Water and Stopping Place".

DOLA File 1284/905.

Reserve No 10039 (Melbourne Location 4160) vested in the Shire of Moora for the designated purpose of "Historic Site—School".

DOLA File 17468/910.

Reserve No 13334 (Wiluna Lot 116) vested in the Shire of Wiluna for the designated purpose of "Housing".

DOLA File 396/912.

Reserve No 14037 (Dwellingup Lot 40) vested in the Commissioner of Police for the designated purpose of "Police".

Local Authority—Shire of Murray.

DOLA File 1809/914.

Reserve No 16171 (Redmond Lot 11) vested in the Shire of Albany for the designated purpose of "Park and Recreation".

DOLA File 762/923V3

Reserve No 18321 (Victoria Locations 12071 to 12073 inclusive) vested in the Shire of Morawa for the designated purpose of "Water".

DOLA File 6246/927.

Reserve No 19711 (Kirup Lot 147) vested in the Executive Director of the Department of Conservation and Land Management for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Department of Conservation and Land Management".

Local Authority—Shire of Donnybrook—Balingup.

DOLA File 3227/995.

Reserve No 20443 (Narrogin Lots 1117 and 1118) vested in the Town of Narrogin for the designated purpose of "Recreation" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 630/899.

Reserve No 22271 (Victoria Location 9696) vested in the Shire of Northampton for the designated purpose of "Recreation" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 2716/957.

Reserve No 25297 (Cockburn Sound Location 1873) vested in the City of Mandurah for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 491/969.

Reserve No 29751 (Kununurra Lots 988 and 989) vested jointly in the Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley and the Bush Fires Board for the designated purpose of "Depot Site".

DOLA File 1713/970.

Reserve No 30534 (Port Hedland Lot 2057) vested in the Town of Port Hedland for the designated purpose of "Parking, Public Amenities and Club Room" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 283/973.

Reserve No 33873 (Jaurdi Location 26) vested in the Water Corporation for the designated purpose of "Radio Transmitter Site".

Local Authority—Shire of Coolgardie.

DOLA File 1333/976.

Reserve No 34106 (Dunsborough Lots 321 and 322) vested in the Shire of Busselton for the designated purpose of "Parkland".

DOLA File 1899/973.

Reserve No 34584 (Victoria Locations 11219 and 11368) vested in the City of Geraldton for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1857/976.

Reserve No 34598 (Peel Estate Lot 1322) vested in the Shire of Serpentine—Jarrahdale for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1730/977.

Reserve No 34938 (Derby Lot 840) vested in the Water Corporation for the designated purpose of "Sewerage Pumping Station Site".

Local Authority—Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

DOLA File 2444/983.

Reserve No 38590 (Jurien Lot 681) vested in the Shire of Dandaragan for the designated purpose of "Recreation" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 2776/975V7.

Reserve No 38665 (Canning Locations 3296 and 4049) vested in the City of South Perth for the designated purpose of "Aged Persons Homes" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding forty (40) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 589/984.

Reserve No 38834 (Swan Location 12446) vested in the Western Australian Planning Commission for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

Local Authority—Shire of Kalamunda.

DOLA File 894/944V4.

Class "A" Reserve No 38881 (Nelson Locations 12439 and 13304) vested in the Shire of Manjimup for the designated purpose of "Recreation, Camping, Caravan Park and Holiday Cottages" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion of Nelson Location 12439 only for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

DOLA File 1718/988.

Reserve No 40620 (Swan Location 11137) vested in the Shire of Swan for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1467/992.

Reserve No 42235 (Leonora Lots 1110 and 1329) vested in the Shire of Leonora for the designated purpose of "Public Utilities Services".

DOLA File 2436/978.

Reserve No 42543 (Cockburn Sound Location 4013) vested in the Shire of Serpentine—Jarrahdale for the designated purpose of "Public Recreation".

DOLA File 1263/991V2.

Reserve No 42712 (Swan Location 12473) vested in the Western Australian Meat Industry Authority for the designated purpose of "Livestock Saleyards and Associated Industries" with power, subject to the approval in writing of the Minister for Lands to each and every lease or assignment of lease being first obtained, to lease the whole or any portion thereof for any term not exceeding twenty one (21) years from the date of the lease.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 663/993.

Reserve No 42750 (Peel Estate Lot 1381) vested in the Town of Kwinana for the designated purpose of "Drainage".

DOLA File 2816/994.

Reserve No 43450 (Murray Location 1949) vested in the Water Corporation for the designated purpose of "Drainage".

Local Authority—Shire of Waroona.

DOLA File 1862/969V2.

Reserve No 44086 (Morawa Lots 360, 361, 362, 363, 364, 365, 368, 369, 370, 371, 372 and 383) vested in the Shire of Morawa for the designated purpose of "Housing".

DOLA File 578/996.

Reserve No 44176 (Geraldton Lot 3020) vested in the Water Corporation for the designated purpose of "Waste Water Pumping Station".

Local Authority—City of Geraldton.

DOLA File 1287/995.

Reserve No 44238 (Canning Location 4013) vested in the City of Canning for the designated purpose of "War Memorial".

DOLA File 1312/991.

Reserve No 44239 (Erivilla Location 47) vested in Telstra Corporation Limited for the designated purpose of "Regenerator Site".

Local Authority—Shire of Meekatharra.

DOLA File 2559/995.

Reserve No 44262 (Leonora Lot 1330) vested in the Shire of Leonora for the designated purpose of "Parking".

DOLA File 1578/991.

Reserve No 44263 (Nurina Location 27) vested in Telstra Corporation Limited for the designated purpose of "Regenerator Site".

Local Authority—Shire of Dundas.

DOLA File 622/996.

Reserve No 44264 (Northampton Lot 479) vested in the Shire of Northampton for "Historic Purposes".

DOLA File 1021/913.

Reserve No 15161 (Avon Location 20808) vested in the Shire of Bruce Rock for the designated purpose of "Landscape Protection".

JOHN PRITCHARD Clerk of the Council.

LA203

LAND ACT 1933

LAND (REVOCATION OF CONTROL) ORDER

DOLA File 2211/989.

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 34B (2).

The Order in Council made under Section 34 gazetted on 11 May 1893 directing that Reserve No. 1355 be placed under the control of the York Roads Board as a Board of Management for the purpose of "Water and Stopping Place" is revoked.

Local Authority Shire of York.

JOHN PRITCHARD Clerk of the Council.

LA204

LAND ACT 1933
LAND (LEASE) ORDER

DOLA File 1942/994

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 33 (3).

It is directed that Reserve No 44249 (Swan Location 11877) shall be leased for a term of fifty (50) years to the W.A. Lawn Tennis Association (Inc) for the designated purpose of "Tennis Centre" subject to the condition that the land shall not be subleased or mortgaged in whole or in part without the consent of the Governor.

JOHN PRITCHARD Clerk of the Council.

LA301

PARKS AND RESERVES ACT 1895

BURSWOOD PARK AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 1996

Made by the Burswood Park Board and approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the *Burswood Park Amendment By-laws 1996*.

Principal by-laws

2. In these by-laws the *Burswood Park By-laws 1988** are referred to as the principal by-laws.

[* Published in Gazette of 7 October 1988 at pp. 4112-19.
For amendments to 15 January 1996 see 1994 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 203.]

By-law 19 amended

3. By-law 19 (a) of the principal by-laws is amended by inserting after "offensive" the following —

" or obscene ".

By-law 20 repealed and a by-law substituted

4. By-law 20 of the principal by-laws is repealed and the following by-law is substituted —

"

Disorderly behaviour prohibited

20. A person shall not behave in a disorderly manner on the reserve, whether as a result of being affected by alcohol or otherwise.

Penalty: \$1 000.

".

Schedule amended

5. The Schedule to the principal by-laws is amended by deleting the following item —

" 20 Entering reserve while intoxicated 25 ".

Made by resolution of the Board on 23rd August 1995.

B. A. SARGEANT, for President.
B. R. WISHART, Manager.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.

LA401**LAND SURVEYORS LICENSING BOARD
WESTERN AUSTRALIA**

It is hereby notified that the period of suspension from practice as a licensed surveyor of Mr Peter James Neale of 16 Marr Street Myaree expired on 14 March 1996.

G. E. MARION, Secretary.

LA701**LAND ACT 1933
RESERVATION NOTICE**

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 29

The Crown Lands described below have been set apart as public reserves.

DOLA File 1467/992.

Reserve No. 42235 comprising Leonora Lots 1110 and 1329 with an area of 1024 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 86849 for the designated purpose of "Public Utilities Services".

Public Plan: CF43 (2) 19.04. Hall and Otterburn Streets.

Local Authority—Shire of Leonora.

DOLA File 2515/995.

Reserve No. 43877 comprising Dwellingup Lot 39 with an area of 1012 square metres on Land Administration Diagram P261 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority"

Public Plan: BG32 (2) 25.20. McLarty Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Murray.

DOLA File 1862/969V2.

Reserve No. 44086 comprising Morawa Lots 360, 361, 362, 363, 364, 365, 368, 369, 370, 371, 372 and 383 with an area of 1.2463 hectares on Land Administration Plan 10931 for the designated purpose of "Housing".

Public Plan: BG42 (2) 20.09. Waddilove Road and Harley Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Morawa.

DOLA File 578/996.

Reserve No. 44176 comprising Geraldton Lot 3020 with an area of 1499 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 92485 for the designated purpose of "Waste Water Pumping Station".

Public Plan: BE43 (2) 16.14. Clematis Crescent.

Local Authority—City of Geraldton.

DOLA File 804/995.

Reserve No. 44184 comprising Swan Locations 12010 and 12011 with an area of 1700 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 91998 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the City of Belmont".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 18.22. Treave Street.

DOLA File 981/995.

Reserve No. 44206 comprising Denmark Lot 1059 with an area of 2400 square metres on Land Administration Plan 18282 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Shire of Denmark".

Public Plan: BJ26 (2) 21.11. Middleton Street.

DOLA File 715/985.

Reserve No. 44207 comprising Meekatharra Lots 516 and 558 with an area of 2022 square metres on Land Administration Plans P1478 and P2110 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: BL49 920 13.16. Oliver and McLeary Streets.

Local Authority—Shire of Meekatharra.

DOLA File 495/945.

Reserve No. 44234 comprising Perth Lot 1063 with an area of 2.0706 hectares on Land Administration Plan 18585 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the East Perth Redevelopment Authority"

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 14.25. Royal Street.

Local Authority—City of Perth.

DOLA File 694/996.

Reserve No. 44236 comprising Albany Lot 1292 with an area of 908 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 82111 for the designated purpose of "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BK26 (2) 10.04. Grey Street West.

Local Authority—Town of Albany.

DOLA File 1287/995.

Reserve No. 44238 comprising Canning Location 4013 with an area of 1389 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 92402 for the designated purpose of "War Memorial".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 17.18. Manning Road.

Local Authority—City of Canning.

DOLA File No. 1312/991

Reserve No. 44239 comprising Erivilla Location 47 with an area of 363 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 91553 for the designated purpose of "Regenerator Site"

Public Plan: Peak Hill (250). near Great Northern Highway.

Local Authority—Shire of Meekatharra.

DOLA File 1942/994.

Reserve No. 44249 comprising Swan Location 11877 with an area of 7.3692 hectares on Land Administration Diagram 91378 for the designated purpose of "Tennis Centre".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 15.25. Goodwood Parade.

Local Authority—Town of Victoria Park.

DOLA File 2559/995.

Reserve No. 44262 comprising Leonora Lot 1330 with an area of 1518 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 91463 for the designated purpose of "Parking"

Public Plan: CF43 (2) 19.04. Otterburn Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Leonora.

DOLA File 1578/991.

Reserve No. 44263 comprising Nurina Location 27 with an area of 637 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 91562 for the designated purpose of "Regenerator Site".

Public Plans: Balladonia and Eyre (500). near Eyre Highway.

Local Authority—Shire of Dundas.

DOLA File 622/996.

Reserve No. 44264 comprising Northampton Lot 479 with an area of 3866 square metres on Land Administration Diagram 92577 for "Historic Purposes".

Public Plan: BE44 (2.5) 12.17. Horrocks Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Northampton.

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LA801

LAND ACT 1933

AMENDMENT OF RESERVES

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 37.

The following reserves have been amended

DOLA File 1325/893V3.

Reserve No 2299 (Swan Locations 1832 and 10803) "Railway Purposes" to exclude that portion containing 3.1833 hectares now comprised in Location 12473 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Plan 19036 and of its area being reduced to 75.6451 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 21.31 and 22.31. Archer Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 11901/898V3

Reserve No 2336 (Muchea Lot 145) "Townsite" to include Lot 118 on Land Administration Reserve Diagram 554 and of its area being increased to about 10.8606 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG35 (2) 20.25 & 20.26 Muchea South Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Chittering.

DOLA File 1599/898V2.

Reserve No 5342 (Swan and Canning Districts) "Camping Ground in connection with Helena Reservoir Works" to comprise Canning Location 4057 and Swan Locations 12544 and 12545 as shown on Land Administration Reserve Diagram 1380 and of its area being calculated at about 133 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (10) 7.5. Mundaring Weir Road.

Local Authority—Shires of Kalamunda and Mundaring.

DOLA File 1284/905.

Reserve No 10039 (Melbourne District) "School—site" to comprise Location 4160 as surveyed and shown on Land Administration Plan Melbourne 223 and of its area being reduced to 5418 square metres accordingly.

Reserve No 11251 (Albany Lots 633, 1283 and 1292) "Railway Water Supply" to exclude Lot 1292 and of its area being reduced to 2.0669 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BK26 (2) 10.04. Festing Street.

Local Authority—Town of Albany.

DOLA File 396/912.

Reserve No 14037 (Dwellingup Lots 39 and 40) "Police" to exclude Lot 39 and of its area being reduced to 1012 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BG32 (2) 25.20. McLarty Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Murray.

DOLA File 2417/921.

Reserve No 17801 (Wongan Hills Lots 732 to 738 inclusive and Lots 741 and 742) being changed from "Railway Purposes" to "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works"

Public Plans: BH37 (2) 23.33 and 24.33. Patterson, Ganzer and Stickland Streets. Local Authority—Shire of Wongan—Ballidu.

DOLA File 762/923V3

Reserve No 18321 (Victoria District) "Water" to comprise Locations 12071 to 12073 (inclusive) as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Plan 19079 in lieu of Location 7952 and of its area being reduced to 70.1576 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: Canna (50) and Gutha Townsite.

Local Authority—Shire of Morawa

DOLA File 6246/927.

Reserve No 19711 (at Kirup) "Use and Requirements of the Department of Conservation and Land Management" to comprise Lot 147 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92597 in lieu of Lot 75 and of its area being increased (recalculated) to 4.4769 hectares accordingly

Public Plan: Kirup TS. Capel Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Donnybrook—Balingup.

DOLA File 358/956.

Reserve No 24402 (at Nannup) "Forestry Quarters" to comprise Lot 317 (formerly Lot 155) and of its area remaining unaltered.

Public Plan: BG28 (2) 09.39. Struthers Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Nannup.

DOLA File 441/941V2.

Reserve No 24486 (Esperance Locations 465, 666, 724 to 729 inclusive, 777, 779, 780, 781, 783, 850, 851, 945, 1030, 1031, 1040, 1041 and Dalyup Agricultural Area Lots 45 and 46) "Flora" to exclude that portion containing 1027 square metres now comprised in Location 2102 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92574 and of its area being reduced to about 12616.7131 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: Esperance (50). off Twilight Beach Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Esperance.

DOLA File 960/964.

Reserve No 27789 (Swan Locations 7934, 9273 and 10573) "Public Recreation" to exclude that portion containing 280 square metres now comprised in the area shown bordered green on Land Administration Diagram 92505 and of its area being reduced to 7530 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 10.32. Karrinyup Road.

Local Authority—City of Stirling.

DOLA File 4125/967.

Reserve No 29090 (Swan Location 7954) "Railway Purposes" to exclude that portion containing 9157 square metres now comprised in Location 12473 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Plan 19036 and of its area being reduced to 4527 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 22.31. Clayton Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 1704/967.

Reserve No 29809 (at Kununurra) "Kindergarten" to comprise Lot 2440 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92586 in lieu of Lots 692 and 706 and of its area being reduced to 1975 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: DH79 (2) 23.17. Pindan Avenue. Local Authority—Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley.

DOLA File 1692/971.

Reserve No 31946 (Canning Locations 2486, 2545 and 2546) "Public Recreation" to exclude that portion containing 628 square metres now comprised in Location 3854 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 91813 and of its area being reduced to 4.9072 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 20.18. Gravity Street.

Local Authority—City of Gosnells.

DOLA File 242/972.

Reserve No 33050 (Avon Locations 28500 and 28694) "Public Recreation" to include Location 29164 (formerly the land marked R.O.W. containing 345 square metres on Plan 12508) and of its area being increased to 4.0930 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BH35 (10) 1.1.

Local Authority—Shire of Northam.

DOLA File 3082/967.

Reserve No 33115 (Swan Location 9184) "Public Recreation" to exclude those portions containing an area of 1700 square metres now comprised in Locations 12010 and 12011 as surveyed and shown bordered green on Land Administration Diagram 91998 and of its area being reduced to 3748 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 18.22. May Street.

Local Authority—City of Belmont.

DOLA File 4091/968V3.

Reserve No 33549 (Lancelin Lot 1022) "Recreation" to exclude that portion containing 2100 square metres now comprised in Lot 1027 as surveyed and shown bordered green on Land Administration Diagram 92615 and of its area being reduced to 2.8112 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BF37 (2) 21.07. Hopkins Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Gingin.

DOLA File 1333/976.

Reserve No 34106 (at Dunsborough) "Parkland" to comprise Lots 321 and 322 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92320 and of its area being increased to 7649 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BF30 (2) 10.01. Bay View Crescent.

Local Authority—Shire of Busselton.

DOLA File 1899/973.

Reserve No 34584 (Victoria Locations 11219 and 11368) "Public Recreation" to exclude that portion of Location 11368 containing 1499 square metres now comprised in the area surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92485 and of its area being reduced to 2.4739 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BE43 (2) 16.14. Callistemon Court. Local Authority—City of Geraldton.

DOLA File 1730/977.

Reserve No 34938 (Derby Lot 840) "Sewerage Pumping Station Site" to exclude that portion containing 25 square metres now comprised in Lot 1291 as surveyed and shown bordered pink on Land Administration Diagram 91400 and of its area being reduced to 1399 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: CK75 (2) 03.06. Marmion Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

DOLA File 11101/899V4.

Reserve No 35899 (Mount Kokeby Lots 14, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 60 and 63) "Government Requirements" to exclude Lots 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 and 63 and of its area being reduced to 1.4334 accordingly.

Public Plans: BH33 (2) 38.36 and 39.37. Broun Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Beverley.

DOLA File 5371/906V7.

Reserve No 36630 (Swan Location 9752) "Road Purposes—Controlled Access" to exclude that portion now comprised in Location 11877 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 91378 and of its area being reduced to 6.7550 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 15.24 and 15.25. Goodwood Parade.

Local Authority—Town of Victoria Park.

DOLA File 1795/964.

Reserve No 36749 (Canning Location 3183) "Government Requirements (M.R.D.)" to include Location 3854 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 91813 and of its area being increased to 4.3200 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 20.17 and 20.18. Bickley Road. Local Authority—City of Gosnells.

DOLA File 2790/982.

Reserve No 38489 (Canning District) "School Site" to comprise Location 4026 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92487 in lieu of Location 3417 and of its area being reduced to 4.9746 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 18.15 and 18.16. Brookman Avenue.

Local Authority—City of Gosnells.

DOLA File 2776/975V7.

Reserve No 38665 (Canning Location 3296) "Aged Persons Homes" to include Location 4049 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92521 and of its area being increased to 8.4569 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 14.20. Morrison Street.

Local Authority—City of South Perth.

DOLA File 589/984.

Reserve No 38834 (Swan District) "Public Recreation" to comprise Location 12446 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92324 in lieu of Location 10589 and of its area being increased to 2.3095 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 23.25 and 24.25. Watsonia Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Kalamunda.

DOLA File 679/982.

Reserve No 40240 (Canning Location 3297) "Recreation" to exclude that portion containing 1200 square metres now comprised in Location 4049 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92521 and of its area being reduced to 4.0805 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 14.19. Murray Street.

Local Authority—City of South Perth.

DOLA File 3891/990.

Reserve No 41860 (Esperance District) "Surf Life Saving Club House" to comprise Location 2102 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 92574 in lieu of Location 2063 and of its area being increased to 2631 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: Esperance (50). Twilight Beach Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Esperance.

DOLA File 1080/979.

Reserve No 42189 (Swan Location 11727) "Public Recreation" to exclude that portion containing 696 square metres now comprised in the area shown bordered green on Land Administration Diagram 92537 and of its area being reduced to 2905 square metres accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 18.25. Esther and Daly Streets.

Local Authority—City of Belmont.

DOLA File 1263/991V2.

Reserve No. 42712 (Swan District) "Livestock Saleyards" to comprise Location 12473 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Plan 19036 in lieu of Location 11885 and of its area being increased to 13.5168 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 22.30 and 22.31. Clayton Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 2211/989.

Reserve No 1355 (Avon District) "Water and Stopping Place" to comprise Locations 29101 and 29102 as surveyed and shown bordered red on Land Administration Diagram 91413 in lieu of Caljie Agricultural Area Lot 83 and of its area being reduced to 16.0684 hectares accordingly.

Public Plans: York NE and Grass Valley SE (25). Quellington Road.

Local Authority—Shire of York.

DOLA File 4467/989

Reserve No 9822 [at Bolgart] 'Parklands' to comprise Lots 153 and 179 as shown delineated and bordered red on Land Administration Reserve Diagram 1186 and its area being reduced [recalculated] to 6.5324 hectares accordingly.

Public plans: BH36 [2] 11.19 and 11.20 Forrest Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Victoria plains.

DOLA File 10073/897v7

Reserve No 4967 [Swan Location 4426] 'Timber' to include Location 8387 as delineated green on Land Administration Diagram 74213 and its area being increased to 1125.7627 hectares accordingly.

Public Plan: BG34 [10] 7.8.

Local Authority—Shire of Mundaring.

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LA901

LAND ACT 1933

Change of Purpose of Reserves

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 37.

The purpose of the following reserves have been changed.

DOLA File 11901/898V3

Reserve No 2336 (Mucnea Lots 118 and 145) being changed from "Townsite" to "Conservation of Flora and Fauna".

Public Plan: BG35(2) 20.25 & 20.26 Mucnea South Road Local Authority—Shire of Chittering Reserve 2336 is automatically vested in the National Parks and Nature Conservation Authority pursuant to Section 7 of CALM Act 1984.

DOLA File 1284/905.

Reserve No 10039 (Melbourne Location 4160) being changed from "School—site" to "Historic Site—School".

Public Plan: Bindi Bindi SW (25). Great Northern Highway.

Local Authority—Shire of Moora.

DOLA File 17468/910.

Reserve No 13334 (Wiluna Lot 116) being changed from "Church Site (Church of England)" to "Housing".

Public Plan: Wiluna TS. Scotia Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Wiluna.

DOLA File 1021/913.

Reserve No 15161 (Avon Location 20808) being changed from "Water" to "Landscape Protection".

Public Plan: Nangeenan (50).

Local Authority—Shire of Bruce Rock.

DOLA File 1809/914.

Reserve No 16171 (Redmond Lot 11) being changed from "Recreation" to "Park and Recreation".

Public Plan: BJ26 (2) 40.19.

Local Authority—Shire of Albany.

DOLA File 630/899.

Reserve No 22271 (Victoria Location 9696) being changed from "School Site" to "Recreation".

Public Plan: Hutt SE (25). Ogilvie School Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Northampton.

DOLA File 1390/953.

Reserve No 23792 (Swan Locations 5464 and 10714) being changed from "Children's Playground" to "Use and Requirements of the City of Belmont".

Public Plans BG34 (2) 17.23 and 17.24. Hutchison Street.

DOLA File 358/956.

Reserve No 24402 (Nannup Lot 317) being changed from "Forestry Quarters" to "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG28 (2) 09.39. Struthers Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Nannup.

DOLA File 2716/957.

Reserve No 25297 (Cockburn Sound Location 1873) being changed from "Recreation" to "Public Recreation".

Public Plan: BG32 (2) 07.38. Broun Road.

Local Authority—City of Mandurah.

DOLA File 1624/995.

Reserve No 26588 (Dunsborough Lot 167) being changed from "School Quarters Site" to "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: BF30 (2) 10.01. Harris Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Busselton.

DOLA File 1031/963.

Reserve No 26804 (Broome Lot 678) being changed from "School Quarters Site" to "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: CG73 (2) 30.14. Hamersley Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Broome.

DOLA File 2666/961.

Reserve No 26851 (Kununurra Lot 162) being changed from "Housing (Main Roads Department)" to "Use and Requirements of the Commissioner of Main Roads".

Public Plan: DH79 (2) 23.17. Leichhardt Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley.

DOLA File 1713/970.

Reserve No 30534 (Port Hedland Lot 2057) being changed from "Vehicle Parking and Public Amenities" to "Parking, Public Amenities and Club Room".

Public Plan: BL66 (2) 23.34. Richardson Street.

Local Authority—Town of Port Hedland.

DOLA File 4214/974.

Reserve No 33133 (Swan Location 9193) being changed from "Public Recreation" to "Use and Requirements of the City of Belmont".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 17.23. Wicca Street.

DOLA File 283/973.

Reserve No 33873 (Jaurdi Location 26) being changed from "Radio Transmitter Mast (P.W.D.)" to "Radio Transmitter Site".

Public Plan: Boorabbin (250). Great Eastern Highway.

Local Authority—Shire of Coolgardie.

DOLA File 2759/986.

Reserve No 37924 (Derby Lot 1169) being changed from "Housing (Public Works Department)" to "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority"

Public Plan: CK75 (2) 03.06. Ashley Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Derby/West Kimberley.

DOLA File 2444/983.

Reserve No 38590 (Jurien Lot 681) being changed from "Recreation -Golf Course" to "Recreation".

Public Plans: BF39 (2) 03.06 and (10) 1.1 and 1.2. Bashford Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Dandaragan.

DOLA File 1986/981.

Reserve No 39365 (Bunbury Lot 643) beng changed from "Water Supply" to "Use and Requirements of the City of Bunbury".

Public Plan: BG30 (2) 02.27.

DOLA File 3227/990.

Reserve No 41553 (Swan Location 11358) being changed from "Housing" to "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 15.32. Kanimbla Way.

Local Authority—City of Bayswater.

DOLA File 1263/991V2.

Reserve No 42712 (Swan Location 12473) being changed from "Livestock Saleyards" to "Livestock Saleyards and Associated Industries".

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 22.30 and 22.31. Clayton Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 3502/963.

Reserve No 27291 (Swan Location 7829) being changed from "Public Recreation" to "Use and Requirements of the City of Belmont".

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 18.23 and 18.24. Gabriel Street.

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LB201

LAND ACT 1933 CANCELLATION OF RESERVE

Made by His Excellency the Governor under Section 37

The following reserves have been cancelled.

DOLA File 2201/989.

Reserve No 3456 (Wyndham Lot 1767) "Use and Requirements of the Shire of Wyndham—East Kimberley".

Public Plans: DG80 (2) 20.10 and 20.11.

O'Donnell Street.

DOLA File 8765/898V2.

Reserve No 8951 (Peak Hill Lot 191) "Schoolsite".

Public Plan: BL52 (2) 28.03. Pacific Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Meekatharra.

DOLA File 1208/921

Reserve No 17680 (Muchea Lot 118) "Gravel".

Public Plan: BG35(2) 20.25 & 20.26. Muchea South Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Chittering.

DOLA File 1746/934.

Reserve No 21301 (Malcolm District) "Recreation (Hockey Ground)".

Public Plans: CF43 (2) 19.01 and (10) 4.1.

Local Authority—Shire of Leonora.

DOLA File 903/943V3.

Reserve No 22501 (Canning Location 2008) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 20.17 and 20.18. Grove Road.

Local Authority—City of Gosnells.

DOLA File 1315/951D.

Reserve No 23228 (Morawa Lots 73 and 128) "Road Board Purposes".

Public Plans: BG42 (2) 20.08 and 20.09. Dreghorn Street and Richter Avenue.

Local Authority—Shire of Morawa.

DOLA File 5819/952.

Reserve No 23709 (Port Hedland Lots 201, 202 and 404) "Water Supply".

Public Plan: BL66 (2) 24.34. Howe Street.

Local Authority—Town of Port Hedland.

DOLA File 3949/957.

Reserve No 25056 (Swan Location 6399) "Use and Requirements of the City of Stirling".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 14.30. Harold Street.

DOLA File 2303/958.

Reserve No 25348 (Denmark Lot 934) "Water Supply Depot Site".

Public Plan: BJ26 (2) 20.11 and 20.12. Hardy Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Denmark.

DOLA File 1785/959.

Reserve No 25863 (Eneabba Lot 10) "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: BF40 (2) 16.20.

Dewar Street. Local Authority—Shire of Carnamah.

DOLA File 3107/960.

Reserve No 25961 (Denmark Lot 939) "Road Board Depot".

Public Plans: BJ26 (2) 20.11 and 20.12. Hardy Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Denmark.

DOLA File 4878/965.

Reserve No 28302 (North Beach Lot 687) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 07.35. Waxham Place.

Local Authority—City of Stirling.

DOLA File 213/966.

Reserve No 28443 (Swan Location 8182) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 12.31. Villiers Street.

Local Authority—City of Stirling.

DOLA File 3895/965.

Reserve No 28583 (Canning Location 2072) "Use and Requirements of the City of Gosnells".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 19.17. Mona Avenue.

DOLA File 2206/972V2.

Reserve No 31632 (Swan Location 8790) "Caravan Park".

Public Plan: BG35 (10) 1.2. Ocean Parade.

Local Authority—City of Wanneroo.

DOLA File 1066/975.

Reserve No 33280 (Canning Location 2660) "Public Recreation".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 17.23.

Armadale Road. Local Authority—City of Belmont.

DOLA File 2064/978.

Reserve No 35491 (Swan Location 9840) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 12.30. Lawley Street.

Local Authority—City of Stirling.

DOLA File 1900/978.

Reserve No 35774 (Denmark Lot 964) "Recreation and Tourist Bureau".

Public Plans: BJ26 (2) 20.11 and 20.12. South Coast Highway.

Local Authority—Shire of Denmark.

DOLA File 2415/978.

Reserve No 35942 (Swan Locations 9938 and 10225) "Public Recreation".

Public Plan: BG35 (2) 10.02. Berriman Drive.

Local Authority—City of Wanneroo.

DOLA File 865/988.

Reserve No 40667 (Glen Forrest Lot 369) "Use and Requirements of Trustees of the Public Education Endowment".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 28.29. Taree Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Mundaring.

DOLA File 1858/985.

Reserve No 42385 (Cockburn Sound Location 4046) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BG32 (2) 05.40. Winjan Place.

Local Authority—City of Mandurah.

DOLA File 803/985.

Reserve No 43809 (Hyden Lot 125) "Use and Requirements of the Shire of Kondinin".

Public Plan: BL33 (2) 29.08. Radbourne Drive.

DOLA File 2622/995.

Reserve No 43882 (Merredin Lot 1388) "Use and Requirements of the Minister for Works".

Public Plan: BK35 (2) 36.36. Kitchener Road.

Local Authority—Shire of Merredin.

DOLA File 802/995.

Reserve No 43884 (Northam Lot 429) "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: BH35 (2) 21.18 Wellington Street.

Local Authority—Town of Northam.

DOLA File 2682/995.

Reserve No 43928 (Wathero Lot 58) "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: Watheroo TS.York Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Moora.

DOLA File 2573/995.

Reserve No 43930 (Kununurra Lot 691) "Use and Requirements of the Government Employees Housing Authority".

Public Plan: DH79 (2) 23.17. Leichhardt Street.

Local Authority—Shire of Wyndham-East Kimberley.

DOLA File 1396/995.

Reserve No 43998 (Swan Location 12360) "Public Recreation".

Public Plan: BG34 (2) 24.35. Cockman Cross.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

DOLA File 1430/995.

Reserve No 44030 (Swan Location 12341) "Drainage".

Public Plans: BG34 (2) 21.30 and 20.30. Norn Close.

Local Authority—Shire of Swan.

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LB301

LAND ACQUISITION AND PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1902

SALE OF LAND

NOTICE is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor has authorised under Section 29(7)(a)(ii) of the Land Acquisition and Public Works Act 1902 of the sale by public auction or private contract of the land hereinafter described, such land being no longer required for the work for which it was acquired.

Land

File No. 358/956

Nannup Lot 155 comprising Reserve 24402 as is shown on DOLA Plan 1658.

File No. 597/996

Morawa Lots 25 and 26 being the whole of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 820 Folio 76.

File No. 694/996

Albany Lot 1292 comprising Reserve 44236 as is shown on DOLA Diagram 82111.

File No. 2417/921

Wongan Hills Lots 732 to 738 (inclusive), 741 and 742, comprising Reserve 17801 as is shown on DOLA Diagram 90296.

File No. 3227/990

Swan Location 11358 comprising Reserve 41553 on DOLA Diagram 89721.

Dated this 12th day of March 1996.

A. A. SKINNER, Chief Executive.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG101

CORRECTION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
HEALTH ACT 1911

Shire of Sandstone
Memorandum of Imposing Rates

To Whom It may Concern,

An omission occurred in the notice published under the above heading on page 3332 of *Government Gazette* No. 101 dated 4 August 1995 and is corrected as follows—

Insert—

“Specified Area Rate

0.033 cents in the dollar on Pastoral Unimproved Valuations for Prescribed Area West of the Vermin Proof Fence”

G. M. RIPEPI, Shire Clerk.

LG102

PRINTERS CORRECTION
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960
The Municipality of the City of Stirling
BY-LAWS RELATING TO STANDING ORDERS

An error occurred in the notice published under the above heading on page 590 of *Government Gazette* No. 19 dated 16 February 1996 and is corrected as follows.

In clause 2(a) delete the word “prevents” and insert “ prevented ”.

LG401

TOWN OF ALBANY
Sale by Private Treaty—Uebel Lechleiter Piano

Council is seeking offers for the purchase of a 1925 Vintage Uebel Lechleiter Piano, in reasonable condition.

Conditions of sale may be obtained from Council's Reception and the piano can be viewed at the Town Hall, by making prior arrangements with the Town Hall Manager, Mr Dennis Wooltorton, on (098) 92 0335.

Closing date for submissions is Tuesday, 9 April 1996 and should be addressed to the General Manager/Town Clerk, 221 York Street, Albany 6330.

LG402

DOG ACT 1976
Town of Port Hedland

It is hereby notified for public information that the following persons have been appointed as Registration Officers under the provisions of the Dog Act 1976—

Dianne Gardner	Cindy Roberts
Cathy Jefcoate	Eric McBriar
Christine Tweedie	Miriam Milos
Joanne Ward	Ha Ta

All previous appointments are hereby revoked.

JOAN ROBERTS, Chief Executive Officer/Town Clerk.

LG403**DOG ACT 1976***Shire of Tambellup*

It is hereby notified for public information that Murray Graeme Martin has been appointed as an Authorised Dog Control Officer and as a Dog Registration Officer under the provisions of the Dog Act 1976 for the Tambellup Shire district.

R. T. HILTON, Shire Clerk.

LG404**LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1960**

SECTION 267(4)

Shire of Broome

It is hereby notified for public information that the Minister for Local Government has approved, under section 267 of the Local Government Act 1960, the lease, by private treaty, of Reserve 34305 to D. B. & J. K. Gardiner.

R. J. JOHNSON, President.
G. S. POWELL, Shire Clerk.**MAIN ROADS****MA101***CORRECTION***MAIN ROADS ACT 1930****PUBLIC WORKS ACT 1902**

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE OR RESUME LAND

File No. MRWA 42-23-F

An error occurred in the notice published under the above heading in the *Government Gazette* No. 34 dated Tuesday, 12 March 1996 on page 900 Item 1 of the Schedule—

*Under the heading "Description" delete "on Diagram 50336" and insert "on Diagram 50356".

D. R. WARNER, Director Corporate Services.

MA401**LAND ACQUISITION & PUBLIC WORKS ACT 1902**

SALE OF LAND

MRWA 41-166-48 & 41-166-50

Notice is hereby given that His Excellency the Governor has authorised under Section 29 (7) (a) (ii) of the Land Acquisition and Public Works Act 1902 the sale by public auction or private contract of the land hereunder described, such land being no longer required for the work for which it was acquired.

LAND

Portion of Swan Location K1 and being Lot 2 on Diagram 35192 and being part of the land contained in Certificate of Title Volume 1766 Folio 897 as is more particularly shown delineated and coloured green on the attached MR95-130.

Dated this 20th day of March 1996.

D. R. WARNER, Director Corporate Services.

POLICE**PE501****POLICE ACT 1892****POLICE AUCTION**

Under the provisions of the Police Act 1892, unclaimed found and stolen property will be sold by public auction at the Department of State Services, State Disposals Centre, 21 Pilbara Street, Welshpool on Tuesday, 2nd April, 1996 at 9.00 am.

Auction to be conducted by Paul Kasper, Government Auctioneer.

R. FALCONER, Commissioner of Police.

PE502**POLICE ACT 1892****POLICE AUCTION**

Under the provisions of the Police Act 1892, unclaimed found and stolen bicycles will be sold by public auction at the Department of State Services, State Disposals Centre, 21 Pilbara Street, Welshpool on Tuesday, 16th April, 1996 at 9.00 am.

Auction to be conducted by Paul Kasper, Government Auctioneer.

R. FALCONER, Commissioner of Police.

TENDERS**ZT301****STATE SUPPLY COMMISSION***Tenders Invited*

Tenders forms and full particulars of the Schedule hereunder may be obtained on application at the State Supply Commission, 6th Floor, 441 Murray Street, Perth, 6000.

TELEPHONE No. 365 8491

FACSIMILE No. 321 7918

Date of Advertising	Schedule No.	Description	Date of Closing
1996			1996
		<i>Supply and Delivery</i>	
March 1	056A1996	Industrial Footwear to Various Government Depts	March 21
March 1	430A1996	Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of One (1) only CNC Plasma Arc Profile Cutting Machine for the South Metropolitan College of TAFE	March 21
March 8	433A1996	Unix Based Server Systems for the Department of Agriculture	March 28
		<i>Request for Proposal</i>	
March 1	RFP 15/96	College Management Information System (CMIS) Application Support for the Western Australian Department of Training	March 28
March 8	RFP 16/96	For the Attainment of Preferred Supplier Status for the provision of General Consultancy Services for Agriculture Western Australia	March 28
March 8	RFP 17/96	International Travel Reservation Service for Various Government Departments	March 28

Tenders—*continued*

Date of Advertising	Schedule No.	Description	Date of Closing
1996			1996
		<i>Provision of Service</i>	
March 1	418A1996	Provision of a Survey of Vocational Education and Training Delivery in Rural and Remote Western Australia on behalf of the Western Australian Department of Training	March 21
March 8	076A1996	Removal of Bodies to the Nearest Morgue in Country Areas for the Ministry of Justice	March 28
March 8	434A1996	Provision of a service by a suitably qualified and experienced Real Estate Agents to act on behalf of the Department of Transport for the sale of three Nedlands Properties	March 28
		Tenders must be personally collected as a \$50.00 refundable security deposit is required prior to collection of the document.	
March 15	438A1996	Development of a Taxi Driver Training and Assessment System on behalf of the Department of Transport ...	March 28
March 15	129A1996	Engagement of Counsellors for the provision of Drug Education Services for the Task Force on Drug Abuse for the Ministry of Premier and Cabinet	April 4
March 1	192A1996	Pre-vocational Training Courses for the Western Australian Department of Training	April 4
March 15	435A1996	To Develop Flexible Learning Resources for Delivery On and Off-the-Job to support National Competency Based Hairdressing Curriculum	April 4
March 15	436A1996	Consultants Study Brief for the Southern Transport and Services (Port Access) Corridor for the Ministry of Planning	April 4
March 15	437A1996	Grading of Fencelines on the Ord River Regeneration Area for the Department of Agriculture	April 4
March 15	277A1996	Printing of TAFE Handbooks for the Department of Training	April 11
		<i>Purchase and Removal</i>	
March 1	427A1996	Plant and Equipment for the WA Department of Training, North Metropolitan College of TAFE	March 21
March 1	428A1996	One (1) only 1967 Bedford RLHC3 (UQE 774) for the Department of Conservation and Land Management, Margaret River	March 21
March 8	431A1996	Tennis Court Lights for the North Metropolitan College of TAFE, Balga Campus	March 28
March 8	432A1996	One (1) only 1969 Ford Truck (XCS 695) for the Department of Conservation and Land Management, Geraldton	March 28

Tenders addressed to the Chairman, State Supply Commission, 6th Floor, 441 Murray Street, Perth WA 6000, before 10.00 am on the nominated closing date.

Tenders must be properly endorsed on envelopes otherwise they are liable to rejection. No tender necessarily accepted.

CRAIG LAWRENCE, Chairman, State Supply Commission.

ZT302*Accepted Tenders*

Schedule No.	Particulars	Contractor	Rate
<i>Supply and Delivery</i>			
559A1995	Firearms for the Western Australian Police Service.	Various	Details on Request
<i>Provision of Service</i>			
403A1996	Develop Flexible Learning Resources and Competency Assessments to support National Competency Based Furniture Training Curriculum.	Various	Details on Request
595A1995	Advertising Services for Eventscorp.	303 Advertising Pty Ltd	Details on Request
<i>Purchase and Removal</i>			
424A1996	Surplus Storage Shelving for the Health Department of Western Australia.	Global Machinery	Details on Request

PUBLIC NOTICES**ZZ201**

**NOTICE TO CREDITORS
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
PROBATE JURISDICTION**

In the matter of the Will of Tina Perrett of 41 Attra Street, Balcatta in the State of Western Australia, Training Officer, deceased.

Notice is hereby given that all persons having claims or demands against the estate of the abovenamed Tina Perrett deceased are requested to send particulars thereon in writing to the executors, Gonda Alexandra Smith of 41 Attra Street Balcatta in the said State and/or Christian Alexander Parvey of 7 Garling Street, Lyneham, Canberra in the Australia Capital Territory on or before one month from the date of this notice after which date the executors will proceed to distribute the assets if the deceased among the persons entitled thereto having regard only to the claims and demands of which they shall then have notice.

Dated the 14th day of March 1996.

BOWEN BUCHBINDER VILENSKY, Solicitors
for the Estate of the late Tina Perrett,
12th Floor, 251 Adelaide Terrace, Perth WA 6000.

ZZ202

**TRUSTEES ACT 1962
NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND CLAIMANTS**

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the Trustees Act 1962 relates) in respect of the estates of the undermentioned deceased persons, are required to send particulars of their claims to Trustees of Western Australia Limited of Level 22, 108 St George's Terrace, Perth on or before the expiration of one month from the date of publication of this notice after which date the Company may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice—

Berryman, Kathleen late of 14 Jarrah Street, Geraldton, Married Woman, died 5 February 1996.

Davis, Gertrude Anne late of Unit 7, 322 Streich Avenue, Armadale, Widow died 7 January 1996.

Dillon, Patricia Saunders late of 92 Parkside Gardens, Bindoon, Home Duties, died 18 January 1996.

Free, Selma late of 38 Moat Street, Mandurah, Widow, died 7 January 1996.

Watkins, Bernard Spencer late of 10 Flinders Crescent, Bullcreek, Retired Stores Officer, died 31 January 1996.

Dated this 12th day of March 1996.

A. J. HALL, Trust Manager.

ZZ401

COMPANIES CODE SECTION 253(4) 491(1)

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th March 1996 at a Special General Meeting of Shareholders of Stonestreet Realty Pty Ltd it was resolved that the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Mr B. F. Prindiville of 1/67 Mill Point Road, South Perth be appointed Liquidator of the Company.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

NURSES ACT 1992

*Price: \$6.70 Counter Sales
Plus Postage on 150 grams

NURSES RULES 1993

*Price: \$5.30 Counter Sales
Plus Postage on 80 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

CLAIMS FOR MISSING ISSUES**(SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS)**

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the missing item.

Claims lodged after this date will attract payment in full.

STATE LAW PUBLISHER**SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES 1996**

All subscriptions and standing orders run from 1 January to 31 December 1996.

The policy of the State Law Publisher is that no refunds or credits will be given if a subscription is cancelled during the year.

Quoted price includes postage by surface mail unless stated otherwise.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

The *Government Gazette* is published on Tuesday and Friday of each week, unless disrupted by public holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* are published periodically and are included in the subscription price.

Subscription rates:	\$
Within WA	524.00
Interstate	552.00
Overseas (airmail)	688.00
Bound Volumes of <i>Government Gazette</i>	837.00

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE

Industrial Gazette is published monthly.

Subscription rates:	\$
Within WA	235.00
Interstate	276.00
Overseas (airmail)	392.00

HANSARD

Hansard is printed and posted weekly during a parliamentary session.

Subscription rates:	\$
Within WA	287.00
Interstate	337.00
Overseas (airmail)	663.00
Bound Volumes of <i>Hansard</i> :	
Within W.A.	470.00
Interstate	500.00

STATUTES

Bound Statutes:	\$
Within W.A.	202.00
Interstate	223.00
Overseas	228.00
Half Calf Bound Statutes	556.00
Loose Statutes:	
Within W.A.	163.00
Interstate	187.00
Overseas	229.00
Sessional Bills	
Within W.A.	194.00
Interstate	203.00
Overseas	248.00

CONTENTS

REGULATIONS, BY-LAWS, RULES, DETERMINATIONS, ORDERS

	Page
Burswood Park Amendment By-laws 1996	1248
Health Act—By-law—Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley	1203-7
Poisons Act—	
Poisons Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1996	1216-39
Poisons (Appendix A Amendment) Order 1996	1207-10
Poisons (Notice Relating to Carcinogenic Substances) Variation Notice 1996	1213-16
Poisons (Section 24) Variation Notice 1996	1211-13
Poisons (Specified Drugs) Amendment Order 1996	1210-11
Prisons Amendment Regulations 1996	1240-42

GENERAL CONTENTS

	Page
Health	1203-40
Justice	1240-42
Land Administration	1243-58
Local Government	1258-59
Main Roads	1259
Police	1260
Proclamations	1203
Public Notices—	
Companies Code	1262
Deceased Persons	1262
Tenders—	
State Supply Commission	1260-62

